
P.O. Box 489 
Brandenburg, MY 40108-0489 

Fax: (270) 422-4705 
(270) 422-2162 Meade County RECC 

March 26,2007 

Beth A. O’Donnell, Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Cornmission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

RE: Case No 2006-00500 
Filing Deficiencies 

Dear Ms. O’Donnell: 

Please replace the documents shipped via USPS on March 16, 2007 with the following 
exhibits: 

Exhibit B: Proposed tariff with an effective date of April 27,2007. 
Exhibit C: Proposed tariff in comparative form. 

If you need further information, please contact me at 270-422-2 162 ext. 3 127. 

Sincerely, 

Burns E. Mercer 
President and CEO 

Enclosures 

A Touchstone Energy@ Cooperative 



P.O. Box 489 
Brandenburg, KY 40108-0489 

Fax: (270) 422-4705 
(270) 422-2162 Meade County RECC 

March 26,2007 

Beth A. O’Donnell, Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
2 1 1 Sower Blvd. 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

RE: Case No 2006-00500 
Filing Deficiencies 

Dear Ms. O’Donnell: 

Please replace the documents shipped via USPS on March 16,2007 with the following 
exhibits: 

Exhibit B: Proposed tariff with an effective date of April 27,2007 
Exhibit C: Proposed tariff in comparative fonn. 

If you need further information, please contact me at 270-422-2162 ext. 3 127. 

Sincerely, 

Burns E. Mercer 
President and CEO 

I 

Enclosures 



March 26,2007 

. . . . . . . . J 

Beth A. O’Donnell, Executive Director 
Kentucky Public Service Commission 
21 1 Sower Blvd. 
P. 0. Box 615 
Frankfort, KY 40602 

RE: Case No 2006-00500 
Filing Deficiencies 

Dear Ms. O’Donnell: 

Please replace the documents shipped via USPS on March 16,2007 with the following 
exhibits: 

Exhibit B: Proposed tariff with an effective date of April 27,2007. 
Exhibit C: Proposed tariff in comparative form. 

If you need further information, please contact me at 270-422-2162 ext. 3127. 

Sincerely, 

Bunis E. Mercer 
President and CEO 

Enclo sures 

(270) 422-2162 
Fax: (270) 422-470§ 

A Touchstone Energy@ Cooperative 





FOR Entire Territaiy served 
--I_p1_ 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 34 
SheetNo. 1 -_-- I st -.- 

(Revised) 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
Canceling P.S.C. No. 33 

COOPERATIVE CORPORATION --- 
(Original) Sheet No. 1 - 1 st 

-- CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Schedule -- 1 -. 

Residential, Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches .- - 
Applicable: 

Entire Territory Served. 

Availabilitv of Service: 
Available to customers of the Cooperative located on its lines for service including lighting, 

incidental appliances, refrigeration, cooking, home heating and power for motors up to and 
including seven and one-half horsepower (7 1/2 H.P.); All subject to the rules and regulations of 
the Cooperative covering this service. 

-. Character of Servv:  
Single phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltages. 

Rates: Monthlv 
Customer charge - No KWH usage I 

Energy charge per KWH I 

State, Federal and local tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Minimum Monthlv Charge: 
In no case shall the monthly minimum bill be less than $9.90 per month. 

Fuel Cost Adiustment: 
See Schedule 10 for applicable charge. 

Environmental Surcharge: 
See Schedule 11 for applicable charge. 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 
See Schedule 14 for applicable charge. 

Terms of Pavment: 

current monthly bill is not paid within ten ( I O )  days from the due date, the gross rates shall 
The above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) higher. In the event the 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

$9.90 

.06010lKWH 

0ATE OF ISSUE - -- -_ March 27,2007 
Month Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE A P ~ I  27,2007 
Month Day Year 

-7- &/~~4.JL---+-Pfesident/CE0 - Title P. 0. Box - 489, Brandenburg, Address KY 40108 - 
P 4  

ISSUED BY +&&e./ r.(i 
Name &}6er fl 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 



FOR Entire Territory sewed 
CommunG, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 38 -- 
- (Original) SheetNo. 2 

x (Revised) 

MEADE COUNT“ RURAL ELECTRIC COOPERA71VE CORPQRATlON Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 

(Original) S h a h .  2 
x (Revised) 

CLASSIFICATtON OF SERVICE Schedule I -amtimed 

Residential. Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches 

Multiple Units: 
Service supplied under rate Schedule 1 is based on senrice to a single unit at one point of 

delivery through a singk meter. Where the premises consist of two or more units. Schedule 
1 may be applied only if separate circuits are provided without cost to the distn’butor. If it is 
not practical to provide for separate metering of each unit, the entire premises will be served 
under the appropriate commercial rate. 

Commercial Use of Portions of Dwellinas: 
The residential rate is not applicable to the space in the dwelling which is regularly used for 

commercial purposes, such as office, beauty shop, studio, tea mom, or store. or for other gainful 
activities. In such c8ses, if a separate circuit is provided at no cost to the Distributor, for the 
portion of the dwefling so used, the residential rate will be applied to the bafanm of the power 
requirements and the commercial rate will be applied to the portion of the dwelling used for 
commercial purposes. If a separate drcuit is not provided, the entire power requirements of the 
premises must be billed under the commera’af rate. I f  the premises are used primarily as a 
private dwelling and space in the dwelling occasionally used for commerciai puposes, such as 
occasional rentals of surplus moms, dress making, taundering, etc., the residential rate should 
be applied to the entire power requirements. 

Domestic Power Use: 

servants quarters, and out-buildings, and which processes only its own products, shall be 
considered a domestic farm and shall be entitled to the residential rate for all of its power 
requirements including motors up to and including rated capacity of seven and one-half horse- 
power (7 112 H.P.). Motors of capacities larger than seven and one-half horsepower (7 1/2 H.P.) 
shall not be installed except by written permission of the Cooperative. Service to dwellings other 
than the main buildings such as tenant houses, etc., must be separately metered and billed *--’ ‘ 

under the residential rate. This interpretation is not applicable to commercial 
below, 

A farm on which is located a single dwelling and its appurtenances including bams, domestic 

m . - 1  

.- L 

RAE PER 
UNK 

DATE OF ISSUE October11 1995 

DATE EFFECTWE 

enWCEO P. 0. Box 409, Brandenburg. KY 40108 -- 
Address 

BSSUED E32& 
--e. .-w. -.n P h b . r *  I*O,T” r\c pj I+ p 



FOR Entire Territory Served 

Community, Town or City 

?.s.c. NO. 28 -- 
- (Original) Sheet No. 3 

x (Revised) 

Candling P.S.C. No. 20 

(Original) Sheet No. 3 & 3-A 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

x (Revised) 

QATE OF ISSUE Odober q$, 1996 
Monm 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERMCE Schedule I -wntinwd 

Residential, Farm and Non-Farm. Schools & Churches 

Commercial Farm Use: 2 7  
I. Farm use shall be rnete&a&tled under the commercial righting and poyw rate if other 

dwellings beside the main dwellingware not separately metered and are served through the same 
point of delivery, or if products of other farms are p m m e d  for sale. The main dwelling and 
domestic servants quarters may be metered and billed under the residential rate i f  a separate 
circuit is provided for all of the other farm uses in cases where pfoduds of other farms am 
processed for sale. 

2. If a farm customer's barn, pump house or other out-buildings are located at such 
distances from his residence as to make it impradicat to supply senrice thereto thmugh his 
residential meter, the separate meter required to measure smice to such remotely located 
buildings will be considered a separate service contrad and billed as a separate customer. 

3. All motors r&ted above one horsepower (1 H.P.) must be 240 volt motors. All motor 
installations, fluorescent and other gaseous lighting installations must conform with the 
Cooperative's power fador correction rule applicable thereto. 

4. Three-phase service will not be made available under Rate Schedule I. Consumers 
requiring three-phase service shall be billed on the Cooperative's applicable power rate subject 
to the rules and regutations covering such service. 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 11.1995 . -  

ISSUED BY 

- 
Month E)aY Year 

-- P. - 0. Box 489. Brandenburg. KY 40108 -7 

ime Address Name d Otricrli 
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" .  . . .  . " '  

.I..'Appkant3halI k requ'rred b pay to'the Coope-&e an ashant equal'to,an-%&m&l average 
cost differential" if any, between theaverage or representative cost of undergrdund distribution I 

service and of equivalent ov&ead"distribution service within #e utili@ service areas. , ~ 

. .  

2. The Cooperativewill consbadunderground d i s w  fad& to the service adequate to render 
single ph'ase 120/24O volt service, 

3. mrei+hase primwjr mains or feeders required for a senrice to supply [oai ci-isttjbution or to 
serve individual threephase loads may be overhead unless underground is requ-@ by 
governmental a~orit ies or m n  by applicant, in either of whi& case the diierenfial cost of 
uriderground shall be borne by tfie applicant Seti Exhibid A . - -  " . .  

4: AppIidant shall ,Ant a righW-w& &i&actory'to the &p6m€ive . .  . .  for €he instatlation; operation ._ . .  
and main€enance of its undergipbnd facilifif+. 

1 . .  . . "  - .  
5. S e h  line to house shall be.insf&A and ready for ikpectiOn at the same &e a5 the 
residence. Trench is b be4ef€ open until~inspedkm ha5 been made, 

; 
. . .  

" . 
. . "  

6: 3%; appfmnt shan &e the choice of performing aU rukessary trenching and backfilling in I "i 

accordan? ... vcrith the.Cooperative's " .  s@&tions 'or shalt *@y foisuch. service ping Uie following . .  I 

mtes: 
. - .  .~ : .  

b Secundaw Ditch Primarv D ~ &  

6pening and closing ditch Proposed $4.80 per foot $6.60 perfoot 

DATE OF ISSUE D e ~ b e f  23,2002 .I' I 

. .  t ": DATE EFFEC . .  
' " " rssUED BY 

ISSUED BY AUTHORIT? OF P.S.C. , 

Order No, 2002491 dated 12-23:2002 . 



. "  

" .  
" . .  

\ 

. .  Residential,' F& and Non-Fa& schools"& . .  Churches ' -' : . .. . .  : 1) 
" .  '. . . 

7. Theestimated cost differenfialper fobt of.&ndu;=tor & for n o h d  y% condii-and does Rot 
include rock g?moval or road'crosSing w$s. The applicant shall h&e the choice of perforrhing the 
necessary rodcremwat and Fdad crbssing or shall p . 3  for such Services using the foIl&g . "  rates: 

. - _  " .  
k& Re?val Road Crassinq q r e e  phase primary S1T3.00 pei foat $48.00 per foot 

. 

Single phase primary s173.00 per foot $46.50 per foot 

stO8,oa per foot Service or secondary . .  

An additional mo@g fee of $360.00 shall be charged. 

$46.50 per foot 

8. The estimated k t  differential per foot of condudar is filed hixewith as Exhibit I'A". 

. "  

. .  

. .  
.̂  . . 

. .- . .  . . 1  

" _  

" I  

" .  

" .  

" I  

December 23,2002 
. .  wwdh 

DATE OF lSSUE . 

RATE= 
UNIT 

.. 

40108 
w. 

Order No. 2002394 dated 42-23-2002 __I_ 
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. .  

. . :  

. "  

..I . 
" .  . .  

. , ,  . .  

. . I. . .._ . 
. , " - .  gesidentid, Farm ahd'Non-kam;'S&aok; & Church& . .- . "  

.. I _  EX)(IB[TA . . .  " .  . .  I "  

.. . . '  " ._ . 

AVERAGE UNDERGROUND COST DIFFEREN~~AL . .  . 
" 

. . _ "  

. "  nree.fj;haSe . . SirmIePha&' 

$14-71 
. .  I _  : " I  

ive&ge &st 'per f& of underground sen/ice 
iverage mst-per fm of overhead" service - a . .  

$23.53 . 

" .  .. I 

. .  
1 Ave&e cost diierentidl.per foot of service . &!&Z .syQ.g. . "  . 1 "  

" "  

dote: Above &timated d for underground do& not indude the cost of trenching, badcfilfing, rock 
ernovh! or road cfossing costs. 

L .  " .  

. "  " _  ". . . .  . .  

" I 

LATE PER 
UNIT I 

-. . . 

iSSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 2002-391 dated 32-23-2002 



FOR Entire Territory served 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 34 

1 st SheetNo. 7 
(Revised) 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Canceling P.S.C. No. 33 

1 st (Original) Sheet No. 7 
-_- 

-___ 

Schedule 2 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE --- 

Commercial - Rate -- 
Applicable: 

Entire Territory Served. 

Availabilitv of Service: 
Available to commercial customers of the Cooperative located on its lines for service 

including lighting, incidental appliances, refrigeration, cooking, heating and power for 
motors up to and including seven and one-half horsepower (7 112 H.P.). Written permission 
must be obtained from the Cooperative for motors rated above seven and one-half horsepower 
(7 1/2 H.P.); all subject to the rules and regulations of the Cooperative covering this service. 

Character of Service: 
Single phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltages. 

Rates: Monthly 
Customer charge - No KWH usage 

Energy charge per KWH 

State, Federal and local tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Minimum Monthly Charae: 
In no case shall the monthly minimrim bill be less than $1 5.00 per month. 

Fuel Cost Adiustment: 
See Schedule I O  for applicable charge. 

Environmental Surcharae: 
See Schedule 11 for applicable charge. 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 
See Schedule 14 for applicable charge. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) higher. In the event the 

current monthly bill is not paid wchin ten (1 0) dais from the due date, the gross rates shall 
apply. -- .- 

-- 
JE PER 
UNIT 

00 I 

i474 I 

-- DATE OF ISSUE March 27,2007 
Month Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE. April 27,2007 -- 
Month Day Year 

2: ,~c .e , rc~~- - -Pres ident /CEO P. - - ~  0. Box 489, Brandenburg, KY 401 08 - 
Name of bf$Eer Title Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
- -- Order No. 



FOR Entire Territory sewed 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 28 

I_ 

(Original) Sheet No. 8 
(Revised) 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
Canceling P.S.C. No. 20 

(Original) Sheet No. 8 & 9 
- COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

(Revised) 

Schedule 2 - continwd CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Commercial Rate 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
Service under this schedule is subject to the Speaal Terms and Conditions set forth herein. 

Smcial Terms and Conditions Relatina to the Amlication of Commercial Rate: 
1. The Commem-al Rate 2 is available and shall be applied to all consumers using single 

phase service 120/240 volfs, 60" hertz alternating cunent, (except those to whom service is 
available under the Residential and Farm Rate, Code 1) for lighting and general usage, and 

" 

power for motors up to and including seven and one-half horsepower (7'1f2 H. P.). Written 
permission must be obtained from the Cooperative for motors rated above seven and one-half 
horsepower ( 7 112 H.P.) 

2. At1 motors rated above one horsepower (1 H.P.) must be 2.40 volt motors. All motor 
installations, fluorescent, or other gaseous lighting installations must conform with the 
Cooperative's power fador correction rule appficabfe thereto. (As set forth in rate schedule for 
Commercia! and Industria{ Lighting and Power.) 

3. Three-phase service will not be made available under Commerciaf Rate 2. Consumers 
desiring to contract for three-phase service will be required to make application to the 
Cooperative for such service, stating the location desired and shall be billed on the 
Cooperative's applicable power rate subject to the rules and regulations covering such services. 

4. Consumers having a total connected power load in excess of lOkw billing demand shall 
be billed on the Cooperative's appmpriate rate schedule. 

5. Temporary service shall be supplied under this rate except that the consumer shall pay 
in addition to the foregoing charges the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less 
the value of materials returned to stock. A deposit, in advance, may be required oft&&& ml( 
amount of the estimated bill for service, including the cost of connection and disconnection.w 

E?M 

OCT 3 4  

SECT0 . - OATE OF ISSUE Odob@r 11,1995 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 11.1995 

aSSUED BY 

ISSUED BY AUTNORlN OF P.S.C. 

Month Day 

RIonth oav Yeat 

PresidenucE:: P. 0. Box 489. Brandenburg, #y 40108 %-.E&- Tltlb Addnrsa Name of Ofncft 

Order No. - 



. .  

. RATEPER 
CLASSiFlCATiON OF SERVICE S c h e d u l e 3  . --- 

U N l i  
~, , .  

, Three Phase'Power Service, 0 KVA - 999 KVA - 
Applicable: , , 

Availabilitv'of Service: . 

usage, subject to €he established rules and regulations of Seller. 

Tvpe of Service: 

Entire Territory Served. 

Available to consumes located on o r  near Seller's three-phase lines for all types of 
' ". 

Three-phase, 60 hertz, a t  Seller's standard voltages. 

Customer charge - No K W  usage 

Energy charge - per KwH 

Demand charge - per KW of billing demand per month 

$34.70 

$0.03648 

Rates: Monthly 

$8.12(w 
~ 

State, Federal and local tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

The billing demand shall be-the maximum MlowaB demand established by the consumer for 
Determination of Billinq Demand: 

any period (fifteen consecutive minutes) during the month for which the bill is rendered, as 
Indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

. Power Factor Adiustment: 
The consumer shall at all times take and use  power in such manner that its average power 

factor shall be as near one hundred percent (100%) as is consistent with good engineering 
practice, but in no case shall the power factor be lower than ninety percent (90%) lagging. The 

measurements indicate that the power factor a t  the time of his maximu 

or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percent 

Distributor reserves the right to measure the power factor a t  any time. 

ninety percent (go%), the demand for billing purposes shall b e  the 

jui 0 I 2003 

* 

. 

DATE OF ISSUE I December 23,2002 
Month 

DATE EFFECTIVE JUV 1,2003 

ISSUED BY 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 2002391 Dated December 23,2002 



EADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
:, COOPERATIVE CORPOWTlO 

. .  

FOR Entire Territory served 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. Na. 1 -- . 

(Original) Sheet No. 10 - 
(Revised) 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 

--- 4 (Original) Sheet No. ---- 
. (Revised) 

-.__I_ CLASSIF~CATION OF SERVICE Schedule 3 - continued 

Three Phase Power Service, 0 KVA - 999 KVA . 
power factor. When the powerfactor is found to be lower than ninety percent (go%), the 
consumer will be required to correct its power factor to ninety percent (90%) at the consumer's 
expense. The demand shall be defined as ninety percent (90%) of the highest average 
kilovolt-amperes measured during any fifteen consecutive-rninute period of the month. 

Fuel Cost Adiustment 

. 

See Schedule 10 for applicable charge. 

See Schedule 11 for applicable charge. 

See Schedule 14 for applicable charge. 

Environmental Surcharqe: 

-- Wholesale Power Cost Adiustrnent 

Minimum Monthly Charqes: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as 

determined for the consumer in question: 

1. The monthly charge specified. in this schedule. 
2. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service 

Minimum Annual Charqe for Seasonal Services: 

may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the minimum monthly charge 
determined in accordance w h  the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding nine months per year 

monthly charge. 

Due Date of Bill: 
Payment of consumers monthly bill will be due within ten (10) days from due  date of bill. 

Delaved Payment Charqe: ' PUE1.I 
The  above rates are  net, the gross rates being five percent (5%) higher on 

and two percent (2%) on the remainder of the bill. In the event the current month1 
paid within ten (10) days from the due  date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. JUL 0 f 2903 

1 

RATE PER 
UNIT -- 

--- 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 2002-391 dated 12/23/2002 = 



FOR Entire Territory served .- .. Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 1 " 

- Schedule  3 - continued __ 

- 

(original) Sheet Na- .I 1 ---- 
~ (Revised) 

WTE PER 
UNIT 

Cancelling P.SC. No. 

.'(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CQRPORATBON -- 

Meterinq: 

shall have the option of metering service supplied hereunder at e-tfter primary or secondary 
voltage. 

Necessary metering equipment will be furnished and maintained by the Cooperative, which . . . 

Special Rules and Conditions: 
" 1. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of seven and one-half horsepower (7 112 H.P.) 
must be three-phase unless written permission has been obtained f r o p  the Seller. 

2. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment-beyond the metering point, shall be 
considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the 

I I 
1 consumer. 

3. Service hereunder will be furnished a t  one location. If the consumer desires to purchase 
energy from the Cooperative at  two or more locations, each such location shall be metered and 
billed separately from the other under the above rates. 

4. When lighting is installed under the above rate, the lighting load shall not exceed ten 
percent (1 0%) of the maximum power load. All equipment necessary to provide lighting shall be 
installed, owned and maintained by the consumer. 

5. All motors in excess of ten horsepower (I 0 H.P.) rating shall have reduced voltage 
starters. 

PUBLIC SERVICE c o ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ l o ' '  
OF KENWCK~ 

EFFECT~VE 

L PURSUANT SLV TO 807 KAR 5.011 J im 9 '7 ) 

1_ 

DATE OF ISSUE December 23,2002 
Month 

DATE EFFECTIVE u l y  1.2003 

ISSUED BY 

Year 

0 P. 0. Box 489,8randenburg, KY 401 08 
Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORIN OF P.S.C. 
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FOR Entire Territory served 
Cammunity, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 35 
(Original) Sheet No. 12 
(Revised) 

--- 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. 

IC 
--..- 

(Revised) 

Three Phase Power Service, 0 W A  - 999 KVA - Optional Time-of-Day POD) Rate 
Apdicable: 

Entire Territory Served. 

Availabilitv of Service: 

usage willing to contract for a three year period for time-of-day rates, subject to the established 
Available to consumers located an or near Selfer's three-phase l i n e  for all types af 

I 1 rules and regulations of Seller. 

Twe of Service: 
Three-phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltages. 

Rates: Monthly 
Customer charge - No kWh usage 

M 1 $53.68 1 
I $0-03648 I Energy charge - per kWh I 

Demand charge - per kW of billing demand per month 
State, Federal and local tax will be added to above rate where applicable. I I 

Determination of Billing Demand: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for 

the on-peak hours listed below (fifteen cansecutive minutes) during the month for which the bill is 
rendered. as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

On-Peak Hours for Demand Billing: based on Eastern Prevailing Time (EPT) 

Summer (April through September) - Monday through Friday from '1 1 00 a.m. to 8:OO p.m. 

Winter (October through March ) - Monday through Friday from 7:OO a.m. to 9:00 p.m. 

Power Factor Adiustment: 

DATE OF lSSUE 

BSSUED BY AUTHOR! 



FOR Entire Temlory served 
I_ 

Community. Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 35 

(Original) Sheet No, I 3  
(Revised) 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

Schedwle 3A continued ___ CWSIFlCATIOIPd OF SERWICE 

Three Phase Power Service, 0 KVA - 999 KVA - Optional Time-of-Day @OD) Rate --- 
power Factor. When the power factor is found to be lower than ninety percmt (90%). the 
consumer will be required tu correct its power factor to ninety percent (90%) at the consumer's 
expense. The demand shall be defined as ninety percent (90Y0,) of the highest average 
kilovolt-amperes measured during any fifteen consecutive-minute period of the month. 

- Fuel Cost Adiustment: 
See Schedule 10 for applicable charge. 

Environmental Surcharqe: 
See Schedule 1 I for applicable charge. 

- Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 
See Schedule 14 for applicable charge. 

Minimum Monthly Charges: 

determined for the consumer in question: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as 

1. The monthly charge specified in this schedule. 
2. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service . 

- Minimum Annual Charge for Seasonal Services: 

may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the minimum monthly charge 
determined in accordance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum 
monthly charge. 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding nine months p e r  year 

Due Date of Bill: 
Payment of mnsumers monthly bill will be due within ten ( I O )  days from due date of bill. 

i RATE PER 
UNIT 

-1 

Pelaved P ament Charge: 

and two percxnt (2%) on the remainder of the bill. In the eve 
paid within ten (10) days from the due date of the bill, the gro 

The above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent (5%) higher on the first $25.00 

DATE EFFE 

ISSUED BY 



FOR Entire Territory served 

Community, Town or City 

CLbhSSIFlCATION OF SERWCE Schedule 3A mtinued -. --- 
.-- Three Phase Pgwer Service, 0 KVA - 999 KVA - Optional Timed-Day (TOD) Rate -- 

Metering 

shall have the option of metering service slipplied hereunder at either primary or secondary 
voltage. 

SDecial Rules and Conditions: 

must be three-phase unless written permission has been obtained from the Seller. 

2. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrid equipment beyond the metering point, shall be 
considered the distribution sysfem of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the 
consumer. 

Necessary metering equipment will be  furnished and maintained by the Cooperative. which 

I. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of seven and one-half horsepower (7 112 H.P.) 

3. Service hereunder will be furnished at  one location. If the consumer desires to purchase 
energy from the Cooperative a t  two or more locations, each such location shall be metered and 
billed separately from the other under the above rates. 

percent (10%) of the maximum power load. All equipment necessary to provide lighting shall be 
installed, owned and maintained by the consumer. 

4. When lighting is installed under the above rate, the lighting load shall not exceed ten 

P.S.C. No. 35 
(Original) Sheet No. 14 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Oriffinal) Sheet No. 
---- 

(Revised) 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

-.-- 

I I__---__- 

DATE OF lSSUE July 16.2004 
Wlonlh 

DATE EFFEGTaVE September 1.2004 _I 09/01 12004 I 
PURSUANT TO 807 KAP~OI  I 
0 P.q@*q* burg, KY 40108 -+ - ,  ISSUED BY &d;fbdh& Name OF Officer [ ' 'Address 

USSWED BY AUTHOR1W OF P.S.C. 

By 
Executive Director 

I ! 



i 

Meade County RECC is proposing a new, optional time-of-day (,‘T0IY9) 
rate applicable to all current memberslconsumers currently billed under ][Pate 
Schedule 3 - General Senrice, 0-999 KVA. If a member consumer selects 
the TOD rate option, it is expected that the consumer will remain on that 
new rate schedule for a period of three years. 

h e  only difference in rates far these two rates schedules is that the customer 
charge has been increased to recover the additional metering cost over the 
life of the contract. The specifics on the additional customer charge are 
provided in Exhibit B. Additionally, it should be noted that the on-peak and 
off-peak hours selected by Meade for demand billing are consistent with the 
actual hours that it is billed for wholesale demand charges. The concept 
with this rate is that if the consumer shifis some demand to the off-peak 
hours, then the consumer can save money by avoidling the demand charge of 
Meade County. Meade County will also save on its wholesale power 
demand costs if the retail consumers shift same peak usage to the off-peak 
howls. 

Since Meade County has no idea the number of consumers that may choose 
this optional rate schedule, it is not practical to attempt a measurement of the 
financial impact upon Meade County RECC. 

P U BL I C SE RVI GE CO M M IS S IO N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTfVE 
09/01/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5101 1 
SECTION 9 (I) 



E 

$ 53.68 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
0910 1 I2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.01 1 
SECTION 9 (1) 



Exhibit B 
Page 2 of 2 

nuas Revenue Requirements 0.5l4u)bifi 

-3 
-- 

.-- onthly Fixed Rate 0.0428391 - 
(Excludes purchased power costs) 

I Basis for Fixed Charge Rate Percentages: 

4. Depreciation is based a three year recovery of the additional capital 
Cost 0% VoD meter 

2. interest is based on the actual expense divided their average 
long tern debt for 2003 as Wed on RUS Form 7. 

interest Avg.BBebt Ratio 1 I 
45363005 36562040 0.04201 0922 

I r 

invest 

4. Admint & General expenses are divided by the year end investment in distribution plant. 
I A 8 6 E x p  I A! 

$2,3863.458 $ 
BncPudes Consumkr iccoarnts Expense, Cud 

General Experas;es 

3,4. Applicable pr~perlty taxes and Insurance included ir  

5. Margins are based a Times interest Earned Ratio c 
equal to the interest expense. 

V r n W P M  MISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 



FOR Entire Territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C.. No. 1 
-- (Original) Sheet No. 14A 

- 
Schedule 4 CLASSlFlCATlOM OF SERVJGE - 
Large Power Service, 1,000 KVA and Larger (TOD) 

I__- -- 
ADolicabie: 

Entire Territory Served. 

Availabilitv of Service: 

usage willing to contract for a three year:period for time-ofday rates, subject to the established 
rules and regulations of Seller. 

Available to consumers located on or'near Seller's three-phase lines for all types of 

TVpe of Service: 
Three-phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltages. 

I_ Rates: Monthly 
Customer charge - No kWh usage 

If all transformation equipment is provided by the Seller 
If Customer provides transformer equipment and conductor 

Energy charges -' per kWh 
First 300 kWh per kW of billing demand 
All remaining kWh 

Demand charge - per kW of billing demand per month 

State, Federal and local tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

- Determination of Billinq Demand: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for 

the on-peak hours listed below (fifteen consecutive minutes) during the month for which the bill 
is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as 
follows: 

On-Peak Hours for Demand Billing: based on Eastern Prevailing Time (EPT) 
Summer (April through September) - Monday through Friday from 11 00 a.m. to 8:OO p.m. 
Winter (October through March ) - Monday through Friday from 7:OO a.m. to 9:00 pm. 

- Power Factor Adiustment: 
The consumer shall at all times take and use power in such manner that its average power 

factor shall be as near one hundred percent (100%) as is consistent with good engineering 
practice, but in no case shall the power factor be lower than ninety percent (90%) lagging. The 
Distributor reserves the right to measure the power factor at any time. Should such 

RATE PER 
UNIT -- 

$ 

$595.00 
$<05.00 

$0.03389 
$0,02767 

$7.76/KW 

c 

c 

measurements indicate &at the power factor at the time of hi 

)ATE OF ISSUE 



FOR Entire Territory served 
Community, Town or City 

(Original) Sheet No. 14B 
(Revised) 

P.S.C. No. 4 
-- -- 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 
(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

-- _I_- 

Schedule 4 continued 

Large Power Service, 1.000 KVA and Larger (TOD) 

CWSlFlCATlON OF SERVICE - 

power factor. When the power factor is found to be lower than ninety percent (go%), the 
consumer will be required to correct its power factor to ninety percent (90%) at the consumer's 
expense. medemand shall be defined as ninety percent (90%) of the highest average 
kilovolt-amperes measured during any fifteen consewtinre-minute period of the month. 

Fuel Cost Adiustma: 
See Schedule I O  for applicable charge. 

Environmental Surcharae: 
See Schedule 1 I for applicable charge. 

See Schedule 14 for applicable charge. 
Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 

Minimum Monthlv Charas: 

determined for the consumer in question: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of fhe following charges as 

I. The monthly charge specified in this schedule. 
2. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for sewice. 

Minimum Annual Charae for Seasonal Services: 

may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the minimum monthly charge 
determined in accordance with the foregoing section in Which case there shaft be no minimum 
monthly charge. 

Consumers requiring senn'ce only during certain seasons not exceeding nine months per year 

Due Date of Bill: 
Payment of consumers monthly bill will be due within teen ( IO) days from due date of bill. 

Delaved Pavment Charge: 

and two percent (2%) on the remainder of the bill. In the even 
The above rates are net, the gross fates being five percent (5%) higher on the first $25.00 

paid witl& ten (10) days from the due date of the bill, the 
COMMI! - - 

-- 
RATE PER 

UNK 

c 

h 

-. 

>ATE OF ISSUE August 1,2005 il EFFECTIVE 



FOR Entire Territory served . 
Community, Town o r  City 

(Original) Sheet No. 14C 
(Revised) 

P.S.C. No. '1 

-- -- 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Shee t  No. 
(Revised) 

RUWL ELECTRIC 

-- Schedule 4 continued 

Large Power Service, 1.000 KVA and Larger (TOD) 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Metering 
Necessary metering equipment will be furnished and maintained by the Cooperative. which 

shall have the option of metering service supplied hereunder at either primary or secondary 
voltage. 

Special Rules and Conditions: 
1. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of seven and one-half horsepower (7 112 H.P.) 

must be three-phase unless written permission has been obtained from the Seller. 

2. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the metering point, shall be 
considered the distribution system of the cdnsumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the 
consumer. 

3. Service hereunder vtlill be furnished at one location. If the consumer desires to purchase 
energy from the Cooperative a t  two or more locations, each such location shall be metered and 
billed separately from the other under the above rates. 

4. When lighting is installed under the above rate, the lighting load shall not exceed ten 
percent (10%) of the maximum power load. All equipment necessary to provide lighting shall be 
installed, owned and maintained by the consumer. 

5. All motors in excess of ten horsepower { 40 H.P.) rating shall have reduced voltage 
starters. 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

e- - 

DATE OF lSSLBE &gust 1,2005 OF KENTUCKY 
Month EFFECTIVE Year 

DATE EFFE 

lSSUED BY 

lSSUED BY AUTHQRW OF P.S.C. # 

- 
Executive Director 



' FOR Entire Tenitoiy served 
c 

1 Community. Town or City 
I ^  

P.S.C. No. 34 
(Original) Sheet No. 35 
(Revised) 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 3 

(Original) Sheet No. 15 
(Revised) 

-__ - 

EADE GOU 
6OOPERATiVE CORPORATlO 

---. - -_. - 
CLASSlFiCATlON I OF SERVICE Schedule 5 ---- 

3utdoor Lighting Service - Indi\iidual Consumers 
- Applicable: . 

Entire Territory sewed-" 

- Availabilii of Service: 

and will sign a contract agreement for service in accordance with the special terms and 
conditions set forth herein. 

Character of Service: 
This rate schedule covers electric lighting service to outdoor equipment for the illumination of 

streets, driveways, ygrds, lots, and other outdoor areas. Cooperative will provide, own, and 
maintain the lighting equipment, as hereinafter described and will furnish the electrial eneay  to 
operate such equipment Service under this rate will b e  a\ iilable on an automatically controlled 
dusk-to-dawn every-night schedule of approximately 4000 lours per year. Units installed shall 
b e  security light type or units as specified herein. 

Available to consumers who abide by the rules, regulations and bylaws of the CoopefaWe 

Rates: 
175 Watt unmetered. perLmonth 
175 W a e  metered, per month 
400 Watt unmetered, per month 
400 Watt metered, per month 

State, Federal and local fax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

T e h s  of Payment 

. 

Accounts not paid when due may incur a delinquent charge for collection. and a disconnect and reconnect fee. 

Fuel Cost Adiustment 
' See Schedule 10 for applicable charges. 

See Schedule 11 for applicable charges. 

-- See Schedule 14 for applicable charges. 

PUBLIC SERVICE ~ 0 ~ ~ 4 ~ ~ s ~ ~  
OF KEPITUG#\: Environment Surcharqe: EFFECVVE 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment j\JL o 'd 2003 

P 

RATE PER 
UNIT - 

$6.73 

$9.56 
3.25 . 

3.25 . 

A" 
- - -  December 23,2002 

--_cL_ -- L5w.I.: DATE OF ISSUE - 
Day fflonth DATE EFFECTIVE JU~Y 13.003 ''*!"E DlRECToR Year - 

ISSUED B 

ISSUED BY AUTHORIn OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 2002391 dated 12/23/2002 - 



FOR Entire Territory served 
-_.__- 

Community, Town or C.Q 

-- (Original) Sheet No. _ . - - ~ _ _  16 
P.S.C. No. 28 -_- 

(Revised) 

EADE C8U 
COOPEMTI\% Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 

--.-- (Original) Sheet No. 19 & 20 
(Revised) 

I 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - ---- -- 

Consumers 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
1. Cooperative will furnish and install the lighting unit complete with lamp, fixture or 

RATE PER 
UNIT --- 

luminaire, control devicx?, and mast aim. The above rates contemplate installation on an 
existing pole in the Cooperative's system. If the location of an existing pole is not suitable for 
the installation of a unit, the Cooperative will extend its secondary condudor one span, not to 
exceed 150 feet, and install an additional pale for the support of such unit and the member shall 
pay an additional charge of $0.25 per pole per month per pole installed. If more than one pole 
is required, the member agrees to pay the actual cost of construction beyond the first pole and 
first 150 feet. 

2. All lighting units, poles and conductors installed in acmrdance herewith. shall be the 
property of the Cooperative, and Cooperative shall have access to the same for maintenance, 
inspection and all other proper purposes. Cooperative shall have the right to make other 
attachments to the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance herewith 
when necessary for the further extension of its electric service. Lighting units will be removed 
at the request of the member on 30 days notice upon the anniversary date of the signed 
agreement in any year. The minimum such period shall be one year; and shall continue from 
month to month thereafter until terminated by either party giving 30 days notice to the other, for 
which the member agrees to pay the rates as set forth herein. 

3. When it becomes necessary to install the lighting unit on the load side of the member's 
meter, at the member's request, the KWH consumption will be included in the regular meter 
reading, and billed in the regular monthly electric bill. In which case the rental charge only for 
the specified unit or units installed, including pole rental, if any will be added to the member's 
monthly bill. 

4. This schedule cove6 service from overhead circuits only, with installation on wood poles; 
provided however, that when feasible, flood lights served hereunder may be attached to existing 
metal street lighting standards supplied from overhead or underground circuits. If any permit is 
required from municipal or other governmental authority with respect to the installation and use 
of any of the lighting units served hereunder, it will be the responsibility of the member to obtain 
such permit. 

_I -_I_ 

DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 11.1995 

ISSUED B 

!SSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 

October 11. 1995 
Monm Day 



. ,  
. I  
..( 

i 

FOR Entire Territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 28 
- (Original) Sheet No. - 17 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 
EADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRilC 

TIVE CQWPO - 
-__I (Original) Sheet No. 20 & 21 - 

(Revised) 
-- - -- 

CUSSIFICATIOM OF SERVICE ----- -- Schedule 5 - continued 

Outdoor lighting Service - Individual Consumers ._____- 

5. The member further agrees that the units, together with the poles and conductors, may be 
removed at any time by the Cooperative upon failure to pay the charges set forth herein in 
acmrdance with the Cooperative's established rules and regulations for billing and collecting of 
electric accounts. 

6. The member agrees to exercise proper czxe to protect the property of the Cooperative on 
its premises and in the event of loss or damage to the Cooperative's property arising from 
negligence of the member to care for same, the cost of necessary repair or replacement shall be 
paid by the member. 

7. All servicing and maintenance will be performed only during regularly scheduled working 
hours of the Cooperative. The member shall be responsible for reporting outages or other 
operating faults. The Cooperative will make a diligent effort to service the unit at the earliest 
possible date or within 48 hours after notice is received. No reductian will be made to member's 
monthly charges for service interruption time due to lamp failure, or other causes beyond the 
control of the Cooperative. 

8. In the event that service hereunder is applied for by subdivision developers or other 
parties whose interest may be temporary, Cooperative may require reasonable contractual 
assurance that the service will be continued after the interest of such  developer or other party 
has terminated. 

-- 
RATE PER 

UNiT 

-- 
DATE O F  ISSUE October 11,1995 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 11,1995 
Month Day 

_c_- --- -- 
Day Year 

---PresidenWCEO P 0. Box 489. Brandenburg, KY 40108 
2- 

Tme 4ddrens 
lSS"ED BY &" d P?..&*- 

Name d e  

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 



\. FOR Entire Temtory served 
0 

. Community, Townor C i i  
P.S.C.No. 34 

, - (Original) Sheet  No. -I__ 18 
(Revised) 

MEADE C O U N N  RLkAk ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Canceling P.S.C. No. 33 
- 

'(Original)- SheetNo. 18 . 
(Revised) 

-- CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Schedule 6 

I_ Street Lighting - Community. Municipalities, Towns -- 
Applicable: 
. Entire Territory Served. 

. . .  

Availabili of Service: 
To any &:mer who can be w e d  in accordance with the spedal k and conditions set 'o& herein and who is willing to conWac4 for 

seMce in accbrdance wifh such special terms and conditions; subjecfto lhe establkhed rules. regutations and by-lawS ofthe COoperaGve 

Character of Service: I 
This rate schedule covers eledric Eghting service to outdoor equipment for the illumination of stmets. driveways. yards. lots. 

and other outdoor areas. Cooperative will provide. own. and maintain the lighting equipment, as hereinafler described and" 
will furnish the eledne energy"1o operate such equipment. Sentie under this rate will be available on an automatically 
controlled dusk-todawn evecy-night schedule of approximately 4000 hours per year. Units installed shall be seairity fight type 
or units as specified herein. Service to alternating current either series or multiple system. or in combination at option of 
Distributor. 

Rates: 
I__ 

175 Watt, per month 

400 Watt, per month 

State, Federal and local tax wili be added to above rate where applicable. 

Terms of Payment: 
Accounts not paid when due may incur a delinquent charge for collection, and a disconnect 

and reconnect fe i .  

- Fuel Cost Adjustment 
See Schedule 10 for applicable charges. 

Environment Surcharqe: 
See Schedule 11 for applicable charges. . 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 
. See Schedule 14 for applicable charges. _I .ill! Q 1 2003 -- 

- 
.RATE PER 

UNtT 

3.91 

8.81 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 2002491 dated 1212312002 - 

FOR Entire Territory served 



CQ 
EW 

FOR Entire Territory served 
Community, Town or City 

(Original) Sheet No. 19 
(Revised) 

P.S.C. No. 28 

- 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 

(Original) Sheet No. 23 & 24 
(Revised) 

- 
-~ 

CbaSSlFlCATiON OF SERWCE Schedule 6 - continued -II 

Street Lighting - Community, Municipalities, Towns 
I_ 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
1. Cooperative will furnish and install the lighting unit complete with lamp, fixture or 

Iiiminaire, cantrol device, and mast arm. The above rates contemplate installation on an 
existing pole in the Cooperative's system. If the location of an existing pole is not suitable for 
the installation of a unit, the Cooperative will extend its conductor and install additional poles 
necessary for the lighting system; and the customer will be charged eight percent (8%) per year 
on the additional construction required for the lighting system only. The additional annual 
charge will be camputed and one twelfth (1/12) of the total annual charge for additional 
construction, so computed, will he added to the customer's monthly bill. 

2. All lighting units, poles and conductors installed in accordance herewith, shall be the 
property of the Cooperative, and Cooperative shall have access to the same for maintenance, 
inspection and all other proper purposes. Cooperative shall have the right to make other 
attachments to the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance herewith 
when necessary for the further extension of its electric service. 

3. This schedule cxvers service from overhead circuits only, with installation on wood poles; 
provided however, that when feasible, flood lights served hereunder may be attached to existing 
metal street lighting standards supplied from overhead or underground circuits. If any permit is 
required from municipai or otner governmental authority wiih respect to the instailation and use 
of any of the lighting units served hereunder, it will be the responsibility of the customer to obtain 
such permit. 

4. All servicing and maintenance will be performed only during regular scheduled working 
hours of the Cooperative. The customer shall be responsible for reporting outages or other 
operating faults. The Cooperative will make a diligent effort to service the lighting equipment 
within 48 hours after such notification by the customer. 

JS. When it becomes necessary and practical to install the lighting units on the load side of 
the customer's meter at the customer's request, the KWH consumption will be included in the 
regular meter reading; and billed in the regular monthly electric bill. In which case ~ L ~ B ~ C E  
charge only for the specific unit or units installed, including annual charge for construction@' KEN- 
any, will be added to the customer's monthly bill. E F B  

RATE PER 
UNIT 

DATE O F  ISSUE 

B A T E  EFFECTIVE November i t .  t995 

October __ 11.1995 

OCT yt 1995 
Monm Day 

Day 
____.__I 

P 0. 
TlUe 

ISSUED BY & 5 M>f-4 
Narnc of MRce 

ISSlJED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 



FOR Entire Territory Sewed 
Community, +own OF City 

I ^  : f  
- P  

i 

- _ _  P.8.C. No. 28 
(Original) Sheet No. 20 
(Revised) 

--_-- _- 
U M L  ELECTRIC 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 

(Original) Sheet No. 24 & 25 
(Revised) 

-_I_ 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - -- Schedule 6 - continued 

Street Lighting - Community, Municipalities, Towns 
6. The customer will exercise proper care to protect the property of the Cooperative on 

his premises, and in the event of loss or damage to the Cooperative's property arising from 
negligence of the customer, the cost of the necessary repair or replacement shall be paid by the 
customer. 

7. Contracts for this service shall have a fixed term as follows, and shall continue from 
month to month after such fixed term until terminated by either party giving thirty (30) days 
notice to the other. 

8. Not less than five (5) years in the case of a municipality, civic association, or other 
governmental, public or quasipublic agency for the lighting of public ways and streets. 

9. Not less than two (2) years in the case of any customer for the lighting of areas other than 
public ways and streets. 

10. The customer further agrees that the units, together with the poles and conductors, may 
be removed at any time by the Cooperative upon failure to pay !he charges set forth herein in 
accordance with the Cooperative's established rules and regulations for billing and collecting of 
electric accounts. ~ 

11. In the event that service hereunder is applied for by subdivision developers or other 
parties whose interest may be temporary, Cooperative may require reasonable contractual 
assurance that the service will be continued after the interest of such developer or other party 
has terminated. 

W U C  SERVICE CQ 
OF KENTUCP 

BFECTlVE 

DATE OF ISSUE octoberll.1995 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

,6%lQik 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
n - 2 . -  b , "  



FOR Entire territory served - - ~  I_. 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 29 

1 st SheetNo. 21 -.-- 
(Revised) 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Canceling P.S.C. No. 28 

SheetNo. 21 
_ I ~ _  

I st -- 
(Revised) 

-I - -- 
Schedule 7 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE - 

RATE PER 
UNIT Cable Television Attachment Tariff ~ 1 _ _ _ _  -- 

Applicable: 

electric plant. 
In all territory served by the company on poles owned and used by the company for their 

Availability of Service: 
To all qualified CATV operators having the right to receive service. 

Rental Charge: 
The yearly rental charges shall be as follows: 

Two-party pole attachment 
Three-party pole attachment 

Two-party anchor attachment 
Three-party anchor attachment 

Grounding attachment 
Pedestal attachment 

Billing: 

rental charges are net, the gross being ten percent (10%) higher. In the event the current bill is 
not paid within thirty (30) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

Rental charges shall be billed yearly, in advance, based on the number of pole attachments. The 

Note: Discount or penalty must apply to all electric consumers, but shall apply to advance 
billing only if given at least thirty (30) days before the late penalty takes effect. 

Specifications: 
A. The attachment to poles covered by this tariff shall at all times conform to the requirements 

of the National Electrical Safety Code 2002 Edition, and subsequent revisions thereof, 
except where the lawful 

Proposed 
$6.68 I 
$5.54 I 

$5.25 I 
$3.46 I 

$0.25 I 
$0.15 I 

_ _ ~ ~  DATE OF lSSUE March 27,2007 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY 
Name of Title Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
ORDERNO. ~ - 
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Sdledulef-oonthWed . . .  
Cable TeleM& &tahment Tarit3 
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.. . 
0 .  
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.- . I  

Requi-nk of pubGc authorities may be more stdigen& in.wh-~ case the ia€ter-will govern. I 

I _  

. .  . .  . .  
"." " " .  " _  

. . I "  
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" . I.. 

."" . 

. .  . . . 
transverse and verfical load imposed updn them under the storm loading of the N w a l  .Electiical' ' . I 

Safety Code assumed f;#ttrearea.in whi i  tiiiy are ~ e d .  . : 

Establis@ns P o i e ' k  

'this tariff, tfiey shall'notify tfie Cooperative of their. intent in' writing and shall comply with4be 
procedures established &.the Cooperative. The CATV operator shall furnish €he Cooperative 
detailed consbudon pii3ns.and dfakings for each pole fine, together with neceSSary maps, 
indicating speci@Ay the poles of the Coopemtive, the number and character of the attachments . 
to be placed on such poles, and reamngements of €he coOperafive~s fixtures and equipment ' - .  I 

poles that CAW intends 6 install. 

submit to the CATVoperator a costestimate (including herfiead and less salvage value of 
materials) of all changes that may be required in ea& such @e fine. Upon written notice by the 
CATV oFrator to tfie Cooperative that the cost estimate is appwd. the cobperalive shall 

changes, the CATV operator shall have the right hereunder make attachments in accordance. 

&ichrnents in such m a n y  as not to interfere w i ~  the servjce of the CoOpemtiGe. 

3@al cpst (including wemead and less saivage value of ,m&riak) of making such changes. The 
jbligation of the CAW operator hereunder shall not be limited to amounts shbwn on  estimates 

;half be submitted by the Cooperative to the CATV operator in a form mutually agreed upon. 

?stablishment of pole tine attachments hereunder shall be performed by the C A N  C@f$'f@#$r I 

' .,": Bj The strength of poles cov&@ by the agr&mnf  &H be,sufficci&& to WIktand. the 

., ' I .  

. .) 

~ - .  
I .  

" ._ 

.~ .'. A Before the CAW operator shall make use of any of the poles of the CoojwatWe under 
- '  

, .  . . 

necessary for the attachment, any relktion q replacements of &sting poles, and any addifional . _ .  

" .  . I .  

1 " 1  I .. , . 1  

I "  

'' . *The Coopet@& s!&, on the bas$ of such d&ded cokhacin plans a d  d m - n g s , .  , :; . r  . .  . .  . 

" 

p m d  with necessary chkges in pok limes covered by cost estimate. upon completion of all . . " .  

W& the terms of% application of this tariff. The CAJVopqator shall, ath6 own expense. make, . , . . I .  

. 

. -  . .  . ..I ,, . 

. "  " .  8. Upon comptetion of all changes, the CATV'operator &all pay to the Coopemf6~ the-" . , I  

. "  
nade-by the Cooperative hereunder. An itemized s€atement.ofthe actual cast of all such changes 

" ,  

. "  . .. . 

C. Any lredearing OF existing rights-of-way and any tree trimming n e m m  &&--E BGMMI@'qM 



. . .  --_ rl " "  . . . .  . .  " .  " -  
" I  " .  .. I "  "" .  1 . .  . .  

. .  . .  ~ 

. . .  

. . . .  . .  
. 1  . "  

sch&ae 7 - cmtinuid ." . .  . "  I . .~ C~ASSI.F~CAI~ON OF S~RVICE 
Cable Television Attachment T" .~~ ' . . .  ' - " :  

charges that would hatie been @posed if the attachflent had be? prom . . . . . .  aubrked. : 

aAE PER 
_ -  UNCT 

I ' 

:.. . . . . . . . .  . .  
. I .  

. .  
. _  

* . .  I. . .  
E - A n y m g e S  fbr COFiection of substandard instalkifion made by the CAW . " .  . : 

opekitor, where notice o f !  not &n requested, shaU be.billed at rate equal to twiOe the . I " . . 

Easemenk and Rihts-of-Wq . 

. The Cdoperative does not wwrant Gwassurb tu the CATV op&rator any rights-of-kay 
privilege5 or easemeyts, and if the C A N  operator shdl at any time be prevented fronr placing 
or maintaining its attachments on the Coo~erative's poles, no liability on amun t  f i d f  shall 
attach to the Cooperative." 

I .  

r 1  

~. - .  . .  
. . . . .  ~ ". . , I  

" .  .~ " ., 

.. " 

". ' . I * .  " . .  . "  . .  
. ' 

: 

party shall be,respnsibte for obtaining *& ow easernqts . a  and 
. .  1 .  

I "  

Rights-of-way. . I  

." 
Maintenand of Poles. Attachments and Operition: ' .* 

.' A Whenever nght9f:way considerations or public r&ulations.make relGfion of 5 pole, 
or .pol& nE3Cessary. such relocatiw~'shall be inad? by the (hopera@e at its own expense, except 
Qat each party shall bear the &t affransferring.& oyi'attachments; 

. .' . 

before; rnakiig'such rephcernent orn4ocation0 give forty-&ght'(48) hours noti? (except in casks. . 
)f emergency) to the CATV opkitor, specifying in saki notice the time of sudi Ijmposed I. 

e p k m e n t  or r6locafM; and trie CAN operator .shall, at the time so specified, transfer its - . 
atta&rnents to the new or relocated pole.' Should the C A N  operator fail to transfer its,.". 
attachments to the new or relocated pole akffie time specified for such transfer of aW&ments, . 

. 

he Coojx?rative may eleqt-to do such work and the C A N  operatot' . .  shd pay the cdoprative the 
most thereof. 

C. Any existing attachment of CATV &ch does not conform to ik sPedfid-ons1as set 
)ut in this tariff hereof shaU be brought into conformity therewith as soon as prack6f. The 
%o.&rative, because of the importance of its service, reserves the right to inspect ea+ new "I 

nspec;tion, made or not, shall-not operate to relieve the CATV operator of any respnsibrfr 
' 

Ibligation or riabili assumed under the tariff-' . 

motes and to operate its facilities thereoh in such".manner as will, in its own judgmen 
o'krlfiil its own senrice reauirements. f i e  Cooperativeshall not be liable to Lhe 

I ." . 
B. Whenever .it is n& tb replake oiphcatean a&chken< htt\e.&opemfjve.shall, I. 

. 

I .  - .  
" .  

, ,  ". . " .  

nsbllation of the C A N  opa%tor oil its poles and in the vicinity of its lines or appurtenance. Such. 

at= K E W U Q ~  
E f F E p $  

" .  

P"B1;IC $&$?E- CgM6ISSION 

. D. The Coopeptive'resenreS to itsetf, its successor and assigns, the right to maintain b. 

_c- --- DATE EFFECTIVE 

DSSUED BY 
Day K W  

President I CEO P.O. Box 489. Brandenburg, KY 40108 
Title Address 
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&4u1e 7-  wntin;jed . " .  * CLAsSIFK=ATION OF SERVICE . . .  " -  

. .. . 
" "  

" RATEPB 
UNIT 

_. " e  

. .  I .  

Cable TelevKl &*mer$ Tariff 

wires and apPrra&& of the CATVoperat&arising in any yyu~&outoftfie use of bh6 . 
.. " . 

. I  

.~ " " .  
Cooperativ&s "poles hereunder.. ~ " ." 

I . .  . f .  I- . . . . .  
I .  . .' 

. . ' ' Tt~&Codp'erati;e'shail'&&cke &&able care to & &ging&e fadiIities i f  &e 
CAW:opaa€or, make an immediate report to the CATV opaatKof &e occurrence of any such . 
damage'kused by -6 employ&, agents or mnhctors, a@ except for removal for nonpayment" : 
or for failure to post or maintain ~e required 'Performance BonC'ag.ms to reimburse the CATV 
operator for all reasonabfe cost incuned by the CAW operabr for the physical repair of fau@es 
damaged. . "  by the negligence of the icoope~tive. 

Inspections: " " 

r\rill be billed at a rate of two times the amount equal to the &e that would have been due, had the 
nstallation been made the day afkr the fast previously required inspedon.. 

' . 13. Mak&&adv Inspection: Any sFak&eady" im or F/alk-through" inspe(&on . I .  

,equired of the W*pe@ke kll be paid for by the CATV oPeratqr at a akte equal to the. I 

=obperative'.s actual .. ~ spews, plus appropriate 0verhead.meS. . ' 

. .: 
. 

A Periodic Insl>ections: h y  unauthorized or onre- a'ttactunent by C A N  operator 
' 

" .  1 .  

- .  . I .  nsurance or Bond: 
A .?lie CATV ope@br agfees to defend, indemnify and save harmless the Cooperahe 

rom any and all damage, bss, daim, demand, suit, liabi& penal& or forfeiture of every kind and 
rature, including, but not limited to,wsts and expenses of defen$ng against the Same and" 
)ayment of any s e h e n t  orjGdgment-tberGfore, by reason of (a) injuries.or deaths to persons, 
b) damages to or destruction sf propertjes, (c) polfufions, conbyi+s of or other advese 
!ffects on the envirpnment or (d) violations of governmental lacs,. regulations or orders dether" 
uffered directly by the Cooperative itself, or indiredy.by reason of daims, demands or suits 
rgainst it by third parfie, resulting or alleged to have result@ from a+ or omissions of the C A N  
)perator, its employees, agents, or other representatives or from their presence on the premiss of 
h i  Cooperative, either solely or in concurqnce with any alleged joint neglige;&$&&CE caMMls$io~ 

.*" 6. The CATV operator will provide Fveragefrom a company authorized to do bukiness in 
JUL 0 1. 2003 

>ooperaGve. The Cooperafive shall be liabfe for sole adive negligence. O F G W W  
. "  " EFFECaE 

he Commonwealth of Kentucky: 

" .  

December 23,2002 " .) 

MOflth.-- 
DATE OF ISSUE 

" 1 .: 

Day Year 

titre . Address 
ident I CEO P.O. B~489, Brandenburg, KY 401 08 



, .  

. .  I "  

~. 

- .  .. 
.I 

. ^  
. . . .  

~ 

" 

' 2  public ciabirrty &v&ge with~sep&a!e c&&agefwea& town or* in w h i i  . .  , . 
. . &e CXf'V operator operates under this contract to a minimam amount of . 

I $~00,000.00 for ;each person and $300,ooO.00 for each accident or personal ' ." 
injury'or death, and $25,000.00 as to tfie property of any one person, and -. 
$100,000~00 as to any one accident of pope@ damage. I 

Before beginning operations under'this tariff, the 6ATV~operator shall mu& to b& . 

Furnished to the Coopt?rative a certificate for such coverage, evidencing the #stence of such 
coverage. Each wlicy required hereunder shall cpritain a contradual endorsement written . . .  as follaWs:" " " "  

' 

. .  ' 

. .  

. _  

" "  . .  
I ^  

" .  ."The insurance or 6bnd provided he@ shall also & for the knek of Meade C&nty . . 
Rub1 E[edric Cooperative (=orporntion, so asb.guamntee, Wn the wvemge timits, we, 
petfornpnw by tihe. insured of any indemnity agreement set forth in this t;iriff. This insum& or' . ' ' 

bond may not be cancelled for any cause witf~out @rty.(30} da$s advance notice being first given . .' . "  
to Meade County Rue1 Uectric Cooperative Cotporntion.' 

. . "  
. .  

" . 
~" 

- .  
Chanqe of U s e  Provision: 

rMsons unrelated to the C A N  operations, the CATV operator shall be given forty-eight f48) hours 

unwilling to meet the Cooperath'e's time scttedule for such changes, the Cooperative may do the 
work and charge the CATV operator its reasbnable cost for performing the change of CAm " I 

When the wperative subsequently requires a Wnge in its poles or 'ajkichrnent for . . 
" .  - . notice of the proposed change (excqt in case 9f.emergenq): If the CAW operator is GnabG-or . . . . . . . . .  

. . .  

at@chments. 

JUL a ]L 2003 

) .  . "  I "." .. " _.  . "  . . .  
. .  
.. " 

. r  . . . .  

._ . . -  
. e  

... 

. "  
. "  

. "  . .  . "  
~. . 
. I  

d 

1 .  

" "  

. .  

.~ 

. \ r  . 

I .  

cr December 23,2002 

" .  

\ "  
' 'DATE OF ESUE . .  Year , 

Day 
Month' . . .  
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. ,  
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. .  

I 

. "  . .  
- .  " ,. . '' . . . .  Cl.&SiFlCATlUN OF SERVICE 

. .  

. ~ , .- , ., :~ ; RATEPL . I  
' "  : . : . .  ScheduIe7 . . .  . ~ 

. - '  . I  . ^  

. . "  . "  . _ .  
" -  

. . .  
~" . 

.- . 
r .  Cable Tei&vkion W F t  T' ." . " : - .  - . .  . .  Abandonment .: . " .. 

-A If.the Cooperative + kt any time to =&ridon i n i  pole to wi.lii ~ ~ ~ o p e r a t d r k  . I 

attachments, i€ sMlf give the CAW operator notice iq M n g  tohat e f k f  at !east Km/ (30) days 
priq' to the date.oriWfii@ it intends to ab&don such pole. If, at the &ration of said period..ffie I . 
Cooperative shall have no af&chmts on such pole, but the CAW opwator.shaI1 mt have ' I 

rernovN ail of :@j attachm.&ts fherefrom; such pole shall thereupon become.the properiy of the 
C A N  opektor, and the CAW operator ShaU sqve harmless th.e CooperaW~ from all obrjgafion, 
IiabiJQ, damages, cost, expenses or charggs incurred. thereafteq. and shall pay the Cooperative foi 
such pote an amount equal to4he Cooperative's depreciated cost #ereof. The.Cooperati\;e shall 
krrther evidence transfq to fbe C A N  omtor . "  of-We to the pole by means of a biil of sale.. 

notice thereof in writing to the Cooperative and by remohg therefrom any and atl attachments it 
nay have thereon. The CATV.bpwator shalt in such" case pay to #e Cooperative the full rental for 

siahts.of O#krsi. : 
the use of any pili tipores is 

'ohidden by municipal or other public authorities or by property'wers. he pbrmit governing fhe 
Jse of such pok? or poles ShaU immediiteb terminate and the CATV 0peratOrshafl.remove its 
$Slifies from @e affected pole or poles at on&..-. No refund of any rental will be due on accwnt of 

I ' . . _  " .  
I .  

8: ?k CATV.o&rator may at any &e abandon ttie &;.of the &W pole'by givii@ due ..... 

" 1 -  

.. 
said pole forthe then cum& biUing period. ... . "  1 " .  

. . I  . . .  I "  

. -  - -. . .  I .  

. .  
I "  

" I .  , 
.. ' f  . .  
": . 

' ~ p o +  notice'iiok t i e  COopiAtive to t i i ' e . ~ ~  c&mtoi . 

-_ . .. , . .  . . .  "% 1 
my removal resulting from such forbidden use. 

Jayrngnt of.?&=. . . . . . . . .  ." " .  

I "  

.". , . . ,~ . 

- Each party shall pay all 'kx& and akxsstnents @&Uy khed on irS:m property up0q:said ' . 
attached poles, and &e faxes and the assessments which are levied on said property shalibe paid 
)y the owner thereof, but any tax fee, or charge levied on the Cooperativti's poles soleIy b u s e  
)f their use by the CAW operator shal be paid by the CATV operator. " 

30nd or Dewsitor Performance:'-- 
A The CATV operator shall furnish bond or satisfactory evidence 

;overage for the purposes hereinafter specified in the amount of Twe 
$25.000.00). until such time as the CATV operator shall occXlpy We 

UNIT 

.. 

. -  
If the Coopehtive'and thereafter the amount thereof shall be increased to increments of One 
iausand dollars ($#,QOO.QO);for each one hundred (j00) poles (orfraction t h e r m & a f l j  
~e CAW. operator, evidence of which shall be presented to the Cooperative fifteen (15) days prior 
3 beginning.constnrction: SUM bond or insurance shall contain the provbid%M#M%hm i Y 3  WR 5:O-i' 

SECTION 9 (1) 

- c  . .  
" .  . D a y  

Pceshient / CEO P.0. box 489. Brandenburg, KY 40108 . .  I - 
__e w ' ' Kear 

Aadress . W e  " " '  . .  

.-,....,-7c(*.: 
--______I_- . . . .  

." 

. .  
I .  

" _  

. .  .. 

- .  1 
I .  . , .. 
. .  
I .  

. .  
. "  

. "  

. : 

. .  
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. COOPERATWE COWORATION 

P.S.C.No. 29 
(Original) Sheet No.. 27 --- x (RGv-bed) 

' ClhSSIFiCATlON OF SERVkE 
. .  

Schedule7 . 

- .  Cable Television Attachment Tariff 
€aminated prior to sbc (6) months a& recejpf by the Cooperative of written noke of the desire of 
the Bonding or insurance Company to tennihiate such bond or -nsurance. Upon rwxipt of such 
notice, the Cooperative shalt request the CAN operator to hnmediately remove itS cab&, Wires, 
and all other faciIities from aU poles of the ccX>peratiVe.. If .the C A N  operafm should fail to 
complete the removal of all its facilities from ttte poIf?S of the Cooperative WiEhin thirty (30) days 
after receipt of such request from the CooperaWe, then the Cooperative shall have tfie right to 
remove them at the cost and expense of the CATV operator and without being Iiible fw any 
damage to the CATV operabts wires, cables, fixtures, or appurtenances. Such bond or insuEincE! 
shall guarantee the payment of any sums w h i i  may become due to the Cooperative for rentals, 
inspections or work performed for the h e f i t  of the CATV operator under this tariff, induding the 
removal of attachments upon termination of service by any of its provisions. 

UNIT 

I B. I After the CATVOperatbr has been a customer of the Cooperake and not in default for a 
period of Wo years, the Cooperative shall reduce the bond by 40%, or, at tfie Coopaathe's option, 
require a deposit keeping with 807 KAR 5:ao6. Sedion 7. 

Use of Anchors: 
. The Cooperative reserves the right to prohibit the'use of any existing anhors by theCATV 

operator where the strength'or conditions of said anchors cannot be readily identified by *ual I 

inspection. 

Discontinuance of Senrice: 

conditions set out' in 807 I@& 5:ooS, Section .I 1. 
.The Cqopemfive may refuse or dkmntinue serving and applicant or customer.under the 

December 23,2002 Year 
DATE OF lSSUE 

ramtth Day 

Day Yiar . 
6s ident  I CEO P.O. Box 489. Brandenbu@. fcI 40108 . 

Addrctss 
ISSUED BY 

. THle 



FOR Entire territory served - 
Community, Town or City 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

P.S.C. No. 28 --..____ 
(Original) Sheet No. 30 --- 

1 st (Revised) 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 26 

(Original) Sheet No. 35 
1 st (Revised) 

Schedule 7 -continued _.- CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
Cable Television AttacGent Tariff RATE PER 

UNIT 

1. Equation - Annual Charge - Three-User Anchor Attachment 

Annual Charge = embedded cost of anchors x annual carrying charge factor x 33 1/3 

Three-Party Charge = $64.80 x .1620 x .33 = $3.46 

EXHIBIT B 

DEVELOPMENT OF ANNUAL CARRYING CHARGE 

Fixed Charges on Investment from PSC Annual Report (12/3 1/2005) 

1. Operation and Maintenance Expense 

2. Consumer Accounts Expense 

3. 

4. Administrative and General Expense 

5. Depreciation Expense 

6. 

Line No. 53, Page 14 

Line No. 8, Page 15 

Line No. 14, Page 15 
Customer Service and Informational Expense 

Line No. 35, Page 15 

Line No. 28, Page 13 

Line No. 30, Page 13 

Subtotal 

Taxes Other than Income Taxes 

Divided by Line 2, Page 1 

$4,054,924 

1 , 196,971 

193,427 

1,104,334 

2,3 18,515 

25,105 

8,893,276 
72,146,737 

D 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

]I 

I 
12.33% D 

*Ground wires are not included with the poles at Meade County R.E.C.C. -1 

DATE OF ISSUE March 27,2007 
Month Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIVE April 27, 2007 - - 
Day Year 

--Resident I CEO P.O. Box 489, Brandenburg, KY 40108 - 
Name of-0,@6? Title Address 

ISSUED BY 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
ORDER NO. 



MEAQE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Entire territory served 
_I. 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 28 

(Original) Sheet No. 31 
- 

-- -.- 
1 st (Revised) 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 26 
-. 

(Original) Sheet No. -~ 36 
1 st (Revised) 

Schedule 7 - continued 

Cable Television Attachment Tariff 
CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

1. “Cost of Money” 
Rate of Return on Investment 
Allowed in last General 
Rate Increase, Case No. 2002-391 
Effective 07/01/2003 

Annual Carrying Charge 

5.30% D 

__.- 16.20% D 

Note - All line numbers and page numbers referred to above are per the 12/3 1/2005 PSC Annual Report. 

March 27,2007 - DATE OF BSSUE - 
Month Day Year 

--- April 27, 2007 
DATE EFFECTY -.- Month// Day Year 
ISSUEDBY &-/ c“, w&e President I CEO P.O. Box 489, Brandenburg, KY 40108 - 

Name of Otficer Title Address 
ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 

ORDER NO. 
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P.S.C. No. .-.-..--a- 
(Original) Sheet Ne. 12- 
(Revised) 

Concelling P.S.C. No. a 

(Revised) 
~ 

-___ (Original) Sheet No. 

3 

: f  

Schedule 8 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

S m a l l  Power Production and Co-Generation 100 KW or L e 8 8  

Applicable : 
Entire t e r r i t o r y  served. 

A v a i l a b i l i t y  of S e r v e :  
Available  o n l y  to qualifying small power production or co-generation 

faci l i t ies ,  100 KW or below, which have executed an "Agreement for 
Purchase of Electric Energy" w i t h  the  Corporation. 

R a t e  : - 
Base payment of $.01694 per KWH plus current f u e l  adjustment. 

PUBLIC SERVICE cc 
OF KEMTUC 

EFFECTW 

BCT 9 4  199 
PtiRSUANT TO 807 KP 

RATE 
PER UNIT 



FOR -Entire t0r-d 

P.S.C. No. 3 8  

Community, Town or City 

(Qriginai) Sheet No. ? ?  

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 71 
(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

Schedule  9 CLASSlFlCATlON OF SERVICE 

S m a l l  Power Product ion and Co-Generation ove r  100 KW 

Appl icable :  
E n t i r e  territory served.  

A v a i l a b i l i t y  of Service: 
Avai lab le  only  t o  qua l i fy ing  s m a l l  p o w e r  product ion o r  co-generation 

fac i l i t i es ,  above 100 KW, which have executed  an “Agreement f o r  Purchase 
o f  E l e c t r i c  Energy“ w i t h  Corporation. R a t e s  below are t o  be  used as t h e  
basis f o r  n e g o t i a t i n g  a f i n a l  purchase ra te  and are not  t o  be  taken as a 
f i r m  rate  f o r  any f a c i l i t i e s .  

R a t e s  : 
A. Capacity ( i f  app l i cab le )  : 

(1) When connected t o  electric d i s t r i b u t i o n  l i n e s  of 25 KV or 
below: 

A payment of  $4.12 per  k i l o w a t t  pe r  month, provided capac i ty  
is d e l i v e r e d  f o r  a minimum of 520 hours dur ing  t h e  month. 
Payment w i l l  be based upon t h e  average c a p a c i t y  de l ive red  
each month as  determined by d i v i d i n g  t h e  metered KWH 
d e l i v e r e d  by t h e  number of hours  i n  t h e  b i l l i n g  period. 
D e l i v e r i e s  f o r  less than  520 hours w i l l  r e c e i v e  t h e  energy 
payment only.  

( 2 )  When connected t o  electric t r ansmiss ion  l i n e s  above 25  KV: 

A payment of $4.04 p e r  k i l o w a t t  pe r  month, provided capac i ty  
is  d e l i v e r e d  for a minimum of 5 2 0  hours dur ing  t h e  month, 
Payment w i l l  be based upon t h e  average c a p a c i t y  de l ive red  
each month as determined by d i v i d i n g  t h e  metered KWH 
de l ivered  by t h e  number of hours  i n  t h e  b i l l i n g  per iod,  
De l ive r i e s  f o r  less than  520 hours w i l l  r e c e i v e  t h e  energy 
payment only.  

WBUC SERvI( 
B a s e  payment of t.01694 per  KwH p l u s  c u r r e n t  f u e l  a d j u s t m e n t . m ~ f J  

EFFE 

B. Energy: 

RATE 
PER UNIT 

CWMfiS 
UCKY 
TNE 

DATE EFF 

KSUED 3 

nccticn nv AI ITWADITV n e  o c r 



. "  

FOR Entire Territory served - 
Cammunity, Town or City 

(Original) Sheet No. 34 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C, No, 

(Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

- P S.C. No. 28 

- --- 

--- 
--- 

-.- CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE -- --- Schedule 10 

Fuel Cost Adjustment - 
Fuel Cost Adiustment: 

with a fuel cost adjustment provision billed by Seller's wholesale power supplier, the foregoing 
energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the amount per KWH of sales by the Seller 
equal to dollar amount of the above mentioned charge (plus or minus any adjustment for over or 
under collection) in the Cooperative's wholesale power cost for the next preceding month. The 
following formula shall apply: 

In case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is adjusted in awmdance 

Adjustment Factor = F k 0 

Where F is the above mentioned fuel charge by the wholesale supplier, less any credit for inter- 
system power sales, where 0 is the amount af any overage or shortage of fuel costs billed to 
revenue collected for the preceding periods; where S is KWH sales in the preceding month, 
including company use. 

WBLlC SERVICE COIJIMIS 
Of KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
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UNIT 

--- DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 1 1.1995 

ISSUED B Y  
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- --- Order No. 



FOR Entire Territory served 

Community, Town o r  City 

P S C  No 
(Original) Sheet No 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P S C No 

-- (Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

EADE COU Ah ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION 

Schedule 11 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Restitution Adjustment 

Restitution Adjustment: 

Billings to customers served from non-dedicated delivew points. 

(N) (1) Billings computed pursuant to rate schedules to which this restitution adjustment is 
applicable shall be decreased during each refund month by the following restitution 
adjustment factor applied to each kilowatt hour sold. 

Restitution Adjustment Factor = RA(m) 
P(m) 

(N) Where RA is the monthly credit from the seller's wholesale power supplier for all non- 
dedicated delivery points for restitution adjustment (plus any overhnder recovery from the prior 
refund) and P is the total KWH purchased, less line losses equal to a twelve-month moving 
average not to exceed ten percent (10%) (m) period shall be the first month preceding the 
month in which the restitution adjustment is refunded 

(N) (2) Rate schedule ('I) above shall apply to Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative rate 
schedules "l", "2", "3", "4", "5", and "6". 

MAY 24 19: 

JATE OF ISSUE May 26, 1999 

DATE EFFECTIVE May 24,1999 
Year Monlh Day 

Month Day Year 

&President/CEO P 0 Box 489, Brandenburg, KY 40108 
ISSUED BY &&-2 Name of O:;lc!r Tillr Address 

ISSUED B Y  AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
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FOR Entire Territory served 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 29 

(Original) Sheet No. 36 
(Revised) 

v\/ RUWL ElECBWllC 
CanrRlling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

-- 

Schedule 12 CU\SSIFICATIOM OF SERVICE 
RATE PER 

UNIT Member Cooperative Price Curtailable Service Rider - -- 

MEMBER COOPERATIVE PRICE CURTAILABLE SERVICE RIDER 

Availabilitv 

This Rider is available for use in conjunction with Big Rivers’ Voluntary Curtailable 
Service Rider - Schedule 1 1 for Curtailable Service offered by a Member Cooperative to 
individual customers (CS Customers) capable of curtailing at least 1,000 kW of load 
upon request. 

b. Conditions of Service 

Any request for curtailment under this R.ider shall be made by the Cooperative or Big 
Rivers acting as its agent. Each request for curtailment shall set forth the Terms of 
curtailment in accordance with this Rider. 

Each curtailment will be voluntary and the CS Customer may accept or decline the 
Ternis of Curtsi!~r.:. 

Rig Rivers, the Cooperative and the CS Customer shall mutually agree upon the method 
which shall be used to provide notification of a curtailment request under the provisions 
of this Rider. The method shall specify the means of comiunicating such curtailment 
(e.g., telephone, pager) and shall designate the CS Custonner’s representative(s) to 
receive said notification. The CS Customer is ultimately responsible for acting upon a 
curtailment notification. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

Year 

DATE OF ISSUE March 10,2000 APR 06 2000 
Month OaY 

DATE EFFECTIVE PlJRSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.0 1 1, April 6,2000 

ISSUED BY Ky 40108 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 2000-116 dated April 6, 2000 



FOR Entire Territory sewed 

Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 9Q . I *  

- -- 
(Original) Sheet No. 37 
(Revised) 

EADE CQU 
CQQPEaATlVE CQRPORCaTllO Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

~ - - _ -  - 

- 
Schedule 12 CLASSIFICATION O F  SERVICE - 

RATE PER 

Member Cooperative Price Curtailable Service Rider- UNIT 

The Cooperative or Rig Rivers acting as its agent will endeavor to 
pravide as much advance notice as possible of requests for curtailments 
under this Rider including an estimate of the duration of such 
curtailments. However, upon acceptance of the Terms of Curtailment by 
a CS Customer, the load subject to those terms shall be curtailed with as 
little as one (1) hour of advance notification. 

No responsibility or liability of any kind shall attach to or be incurred by 
the Cooperative for, or on account of, any loss, cost, expense or damage 
caused by or resulting from, either directly or indirectly, any notice of 
curtailment or curtailment of service under the provisions of this Rider. 

The Cooperative reserves the right to require verification of a CS 
Customer's ability to curtail its load. Inability to provide verification will 
be considered by the Cooperative and Big Rivers when prioritizing 
requests for curtailment. 

The CS Customer shall not receive a Curtailment Savings Payrnent for 
any curtailment period in which the CS Customer's curtailable load is 
already down for an extended period due to a planned or unplanned 
outage as a result of vacation, renovation, repair, refurbishment, force 
majeure, strike or any event other than the customer's norrnal operating 
conditions. 

Fl!BLIC SERVICE COMM!SSION 
.-- 

FFFFC )ATE OF ISSUE March 10.2000 TlVE 
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DATE EFFECTIVE 
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FOR Entire Territory served 

Community, Town or City 
i1.S.C. No. 29 

(Original) Sheet No. 38 
(Rewised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

I___- 

-.-- - 

IC 
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CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Schedule 12 -- 
RATE PER 

lJNlT Member Cooperative ___-- Price Curtailable SEwice Rider-- 
~ - "  - 

c. CS Curtailment Profiles 

Each CS Customer shall submit a CS Curtailment Profile Form. CS Curtailment Profiles 
shall include the following information: 

1) The maximum number of hours per day that the CS Customer will agree to 
curtail. 

2) The maximum number of days and maximum number of consecutive days by 
month that the CS Customer will agree to curtail. 

3) The Minimum Curtailment Price at which each CS Customer is willing to 
curtai 1. 

4) The Minimum Curtailable Demand and the Maximum Curtailable Demand 
curtailable by the CS Customer upon request. 

5 )  Thc CS Custoz~z: may :;;oc!ifi! :he Curtailment Profile u p m  thirty (30) days 
notice in writing. 

3. Curtailed Demand and Energy 

Hourly Curtailed Demands of a CS Customer shall be determined for each curtailment 
period for which the CS Customer has accepted the Terms of Curtailment 

PUBLIC SERVICE COMh4ISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
9ATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTIVE April 6,2000 

ISSUED BY 

March 10, 2000 
Year APR 06 2000 Month Day 

Monlh Day Year 
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PS.C. No. 29 
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.a. 

-_I___ 

L ELECTRIC 
VE CORPORATIQ Cancxlling P.S.C. No. 

--.-- (Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 
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Schedule 12 CLASSlFlCATlON OF SERVICE -- 
FWTE PER 

UNIT Member Cooperative Price Curtailable Service Rider - -- ----I 

For each curtailment period, Hourly Curtailed Demands of each CS Customer shall be 
defined as the differences between the CS Customer's Demand Requirements and the 
actual demands measured in each hour of the curtailment period. The Demand 
Requirements may generally be the average of the CS Customer's demands measured in 
the four hours prior to the hour immediately preceding the Curtailment period, provided 
that the Cooperative may use an average of the demands measured in any two or more of 
the four hours to provide a more representative estimate of the CS Customers' Hourly 
Curtailed Demands. The Curtailment Energy of each curtailment period shall be the sum 
of the Hourly Curtailed Demands. 

e. Terms of Curtailment 

The Cooperative or Big Rivers acting as its agent shall inform the CS Customer of a 
curtailment request in accordance with the agreed upon method of notification, at which 
time the Terms of Curtailment shall be defined. The Terms of Curtailment shall include 
the following: 

1)  7 !E :k/, at \v!:ich each curxailment perio,? s k i !  begir, is tg 5:: cstaSliskS 
by Rig Rivers. At least one (1) hour advance notice of each request for 
curtailment shall be provided. 

2) The requested curtailrnent duration in clock hours to be established by 
Big Rivers. 

3) The Curtailment Price to be offered by Big Rivers and to be paid by the 
Cooperative for each curtailment. The Curtailment Price shall be 
deterniined by Rig Rivers on a case by case basis but in each case shall 
not be less than the Minimum Curtailment Price. pU9LlC SERVICE COfv!?~!SSiON 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

)ATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTIVE April 6,2000 

ISSUED 6Y 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 

March 10. 2000 

APR 06Y";OOO 
Monlh Day 

_- --- -- 
i Dav Year 
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FOR Entire Territory served --- 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 29 
_-- (Original) Sheet No. - 40 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

L ELECTRIC EADE COU 
COOPERATIVE CQWPORATIO 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERWICE Schedule 12 __I_ -. 

Member Cooperative Price Curtailable Service Rider 
RATE PER 

UNIT - -- 

1) The CS Customer shall specify: 

a. The demand in kW (Curtailable Demand) that will be 
curtailed during the curtailment period, which shall not be 
less than the Minimum Curtailable Demand. 

b. The Maximum Curtailment Period Demand (MCPD) to be 
purchased by the CS Customer during the curtailment 
period, which shall be the maximum. hourly demand to be 
delivered by the Cooperative to the CS Customer. 

E Curtailment Savinys Payment 

The Curtailment Savings Payment for each curtailrnent period shall be the mount  
received by the Cooperative on account of the CS Customer pursuant to Big Rivers’ 
Voluntary Price Curtailable Service Rider. 

:. Monthlyavings Payment 

The Monthly Savings Payment shall be equal to the sum of the Curtailment Savings 
Payments for the calendar month, less any charges incurred by the Cooperative for 
Excess Energy on account of the CS Customer. The Monthly Savings Payment will be 
paid directly to the CS Customer by check or billing credit upon receipt of same from Big 
Rivers pursuant to the Big Rivers Voluntary Price Curtailable Service Rider. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COhIll’J,!SSi3N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
DATE OF ISSUE March 10,2000 

Monlh Day Year 



FOR Entire Territory sewed 
Community, Town or City 

.a. P.S.C. No. 29 
(Original) Sheet No. 41 
(Revised) 

-____ 

EADE CO RURAL ELECT 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

Schedule 12 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE PER 

UNIT - - - ~  - Member Cooperative Price Curtailable Service Rider 

h. CharPes For Excess Enerpy 

For any CS Customer whose Curtailable Demand is equal to or greater than 5,000 kW, 
should the Hourly Curtailed Demand be less than 75% of the Curtailable Demand in any 
hour of the curtailment period, then the Excess Demand for that hour shall be the 
difference between the Hourly Curtailed Demand and 75% of the Curtailable Demand. 
There will be no Excess Demand for any CS Custonier who's Curtailable Demand is less 
than 5,000 kW. Excess Energy is the sum of any hourly Excess Demands. Any Excess 
Energy recorded during a curtailment period shall be charged at 150% of the Curtailment 
Price, in addition to the charges contained in the standard applicable rate for electric 
service. For any CS Customer who's Hourly Curtailed Demand is less than 75% of their 
Curtailable Demand, the Cooperative may not, at its discretion, allow such CS Customer 
to benefit from hture curtailment opportunities. 

Contracts under this Rider may be made for an initial period of one (1) year and shall 
remz::: :E effsct thereafter unti! either 2~4.1; ;::-s~~dcs t=! the ather zt !ea! 30 days' w i l x n  
notice prior to the start of the next year of its intention to discontinue service under the 

. .  

terms of this Rider. 

Special Terms and Conditions 

CS Customer information, including, but not 
remain confidential. 

DATE OF ISSUE March 10. 2000 
Monlh 

irnited to, CS Curtailment Profiles, shall 

PUBLIC, SEAVICE COMUi!SSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
Year 



FOR Entire terr i tory served 
Community, Town o r  C ~ r y  

P S C  No. 
(Original) Sheet No 42 
(Revised) 

EADE CBrnTY URAE ELECTRIC 
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(Revised) 

-- 

Schedule 13 
Large Industrial Customers Served IJnder Special Contract For All Load Subject To The Big 
Rivers Large Industrial Customer Expansion Rate 

C LASS1 FIC ATION 0 F SERVICE 
RATE I'EIi 

UNIT 

Availability 
L his raie shall apply to those power requirements of any large consuiiiei with load subject to 

service under terms and conditions set forth i n  the Large Industrial Custoiner Expansion Rate 
of Big Rivers Electric Corporation. This rate shall cease to be available shouid Big Rivers Large 
Industrial Expansion Rate be discontinued 

T '  

Conditions o l  Servicc 

Service hereunder shall be subject to the following conditions: 

I The consumer must execute a written contracl for electric service, or amend an existing 
contract; and 

2 The consumers service characteristics must qualify all or some portion of the consumers load 
for service undcr thc Big Rivers Large Industrial Customer Expansion Tariff; and 

3 .  I t  shall be the responsibility of the consunier to coordinate through the Cooperative or its 
authorizcd agent all transactions that the Cooperative must make on behalf of the customer 
pursuant to the Big Rivers Large Industrial Customer Expansion Tariff. 

Monthly Rate 

A Wholesale Power Cost: 

An amount equal to all the monthly charges levied by Big Rivers pursuant to the Big Rivers 
L.arge Industrial Customer Expansion Rate. for wholesale electric service (including 
transmission service) hereunder. 

3 .  Retail Adders: 

Retail Addcrs shall be determined 011 a case b y  case basis for that portion of each consumers 

\ 

JUN 0 1 2000 
May 19. 2000 

ISSUED BY AUTIiOlZITY OF P.S.C. 
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FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. ~ - -  
-- (Original) Sheet No. 43 

(Revised) 

Canceling P S.C. No. 

- (Original) Sheet No. original 
(Revised) 

__I.- - ~ - -  -- 
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CLASS I FI CAT10 N OF SERVICE 
RATE PER 

- 
UNIT Wholesale Power Cost Adjustment 

Applicable: 
Entire Territory Served 

Availability of Service: . .  

In all territory served. 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 

applicable shall be  reduced by 1.92% before application of the school tax, sales tax. franchises 
tax, landfill fee or other similar items. 

Term 
This Wholesale Power Cost Adjustment (WPCA) shall be  terminated a t  such time that all of 

the  Big Rivers WPCA credit to be received by the Cooperative has been passed through to the 
Cooperative's consumers. The WPCA may b e  terminated or modified prior to receiving the last 
credit from Big Rivers such that the cumulative amount credited to the Cooperative's customers 
will not exceed the cumulative amount credited by Big Rivers. 

The monthly billing amount computed under each of the rate schedules to which this credit is 

pi '3' 2 !-:Le G L - .  , + cCFi!!.qr pp- q x  i t  "J:,:n:i,SSl@j 
CF i.'E&-rUCM\i 

F=y{-i?-" 
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FOR Entire territory sewed 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C No. -- 
X (Original) Sheet No 44 __- 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

-- __I_-- 

lSSUED BY AUTl-iORlTY OF P.S.C. 

Filed Pursuant to KRS 278.465 et seq 

To entire territory served. 

AVACLABLE 

To all customers who own and operate an eligible electric generating facility that is 
located on the customer’s premises, for the primary purpose of supplying all or part of the 
customer’s own electricity requirements, ‘Eligible electric generating facility” means an 
electric generating facility that: (a) is connected in parallel with the Cooperative’s electric 
distribution system; (b) generates electricity using solar energy; and (c) has a rated 
capacity of not greater than fifteen (15) kilowatts. 

NOTDFICATIOM; INSPECTION 

A. The ctistomer shall submit a completed Net Metering Program Notification Form 
(Attachment I) to the Cooperative at least 60 days prior to the date the customer desires to 
interconnect an eligible electric generating facility to the Cooperative’s facilities. The 
customer shall have all equipment necessary to complete the interconnection installed 
prior to such notification. The notification shall be delivered to the Cooperative or mailed 
by certified mail, return receipt requested. Customer may interconnect on the date stated 
in the form unless Cooperative notifies customer in Writing of noncompliance prior to said 
date. 

B. The Cooperative may require an on-site inspection and may impose a fee on the 
customer of not more than $50.00 for such inspection. If the Cooperative conducts an on- 
site inspection and determines that customer is not in compliance with the tariff, customer 
shall be so notified and shall bring the electric generating 
30 days or shall be 

BATE OF ISSUE January IO. 2005 
Month 

DATE EFFECT1 

lSSBlED BY 
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FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 
(Original) Sheet No. 45 
(Revised} 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

I 

x 
-I_ 

--- 
-- 

The Cooperative shall utilize a standard kilowatt-hour meter capable of registerkg (but 
not necessarily displaying) the flow of electricity in two (2) directions. Any additional 
meter, meters or distribution upgrades needed to monitor the flow in each direction shall 
be instalied at the customer’s expense. If additional meters are installed, the net metering 
calculation shall yield the same result as when a single meter is used. ‘Xilowatt hour’’ 
means a measure of electricity defined as a unit of work of energy, measured as one (1) 
kilowatt of power expended for one (1) hour. ‘Wet metering” means measruing the 
difference between the electricity supplied by the electric grid and ?he electricity generated 
by the customer that is fed back to the electric grid over a bi1hg period. 

BILLING 

A. The amount of electricity billed to the customer shall be calculated by taking the 
difference between the electricity supplied by the Cooperative to the custarner and the 
electricity generated and fed back by the customer. If timed-day or be-of-use metering 
is used, the electricity fed back to the electric grid by the customer shall be net-metered 
and accounted for at the specific time it is fed back to the electric grid in accordance with 
the time-of-day or time-of-use billing agreement with the customer then currently in place. 

B. If the electricity supplied by the Cooperative exceeds the electricity generated and fed 
back to the Cooperative during the billing period, the customer shall be billed for the net 
electricity supplied. If the electricity fed back to the Cooperative by the customer exceeds 
the electricity supplied by the Cooperative during a billing period, the customer shall be 
credited for the excess kilowatt hours, and this electricity credit shall appear on the 
customer’s next bill. 
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FOR Entire territory served ---- 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 
x - (Original) Sheet No. 46 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 
---- 
1_1_- 

(Original) Sheet No. --- 
(Revised) 

Ge(%SSIFICATl3(4M OF SERWBCE -- 
rate structure, and monthIy charges shall be identical to those in the 
hich the customer would be assigned if the customer were not 

receiving service under this tariff. 

D. Excess electricity credits are not transferable between customers or locations. 

E. No cash rehnd for residual generation-related credits shall be paid if an account under 
this tariff is closed. 

NET METERING SERVICE INTERCONNECTION GUIDELINES 

The customer shall operate the eligble electric generating facility in parallel with the 
cooperative system under the fallowing conditions and any other conditions that may be 
required by the Cooperative where unusual conditions arise that are not covered herein: 

(1) The electric generating facility shall include, but not be limited to, necessary control 
equipment to synchronize frequency, voltage, etc. between customer’s and Cooperative’s 
systems as well as adequate protective equipment between the two (2) systems. 
Customer’s voltage at the point of interconnection will be the same as Cooperative’s 

(2) Customer shall be responsible for operating all facilities owned by customer, except as 
specified hereinafter. Customer shall maintain its system in synchronization with 
Cooperative’s sys tern. 

(3) Customer will be responsible for any damage to Cooperative’s equipment due to 
failure of customer’s control, safety or other equipment. 

DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTIV 

ISSUED BY 
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FOR Entire territary served -- - 
Community, Town ar City 

P.S..C. No. 
X (Original) Sheet No. 47 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. -- 
(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

_I_- 

, Ckd$SSlFICATlON OF SERVICE 

at a location designated by Cooperative to 
- 

(5 )  After initial installation, customer shall not make any changes to the electric 
generating facility without the written consent of Cooperative. 

(6) Cooperative shall have the right fiom time to t h e  to inspect customer's generating 
facility and conduct any tests necessary to determine that such facility is installed and 
operating properly. However, Cooperative will have no obligation to inspect, witness 
tests, or in any manner be responsible for customer's facility or operation. 

(7) The customer assumes all responsibility for electric service on the customer's 
premises at and &om the point of delivery of electricity from Cooperative. 

CONDITIONS OF INTERCONNECTION 

A customer may begin operation of an electric generating facility on an interconnected 
basis when all of the following have been satisfied: 

(1) The customer has properly notified Cooperative of intent to interconnect by 
submission of a completed Net Metering Program Notification Farm and the customer has 
met all of the provisions of this tariff. 

(2) The customer has installed a lockable, cooperative accessible, load breaking manual 
disconnect switch, if required by Cooperative. 

DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTl 

Filed Pursuant to KRS 278.465 et seq. 



I 
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A. Customer shall at dl times maintain general liability insurance in an amount of at least 
$300,000.00 per occurrence insuring the customer against loss arising out of or in 
connection with the use and operation of customer’s electric generathg facility, or 
otherwise caused by actions of the customer under this tariff Cooperative shall be named 
an additional insured under th is coverage and a certificate evidencing such coverage 

shall be provided to Cooperative. I 
I 

FOR Entire territory served 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 

X (Original) Sheet No. 48 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 
-____ 

(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

-I__ L_-____p 

CLbaSSBFICA’BION (ai= SERVICE %chedwle I --- 
- -- Net Metering 

Form certifying that the required load breaking manual disconnect switch has been 
installed properly and that the generator has been installed in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s specifications, as well as all applicable provisions of the National 
Electrical Code. 

(4) The vendor of the generating facility has signed the Met Metering Program 
Notification Form certifjbg that the customer’s generator is in compliance with the 
requirements established by Underwriters Laboratories, or any other accredited testing 
laboratory. 

ADDITIONAL CONTROLS 19ND TESTS 

Cooperative may install additional controls, meters, or distribution upgrades needed to 
monitor the flow of electricity in each direction, or may conduct additional tests as it may 
deem necessary, at customer’s expense. 

LIABILITY I[NSURANCE; JNDEMNIIL;ICATION 

B. Customer shall fully indemnify and hold hannless Cooperative from and against all 
:lairns, costs, expenses and liabilities arising from or in connection with customer’s 
mnership or operation of an electric generating facility under this tarif& or as a result of 
xstomer’s actions or inactions under this tariff. 
-I__ 
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FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 
X (Original) Sheet No" 49 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 
-- 

(Original) Sheet Ma. 
(Revised) 

- 

-- CI&daSSlFlCATIQN OF SIERWCE scsledluse %5 - -- 
Net Metering -- I_-- 

SPECIAL RULES 

A. Tf the cumulative generating capacity of net metering systems reaches one-tenth of one 
percent (0.1 %) of Cooperative's single hour peak load during the previous calendar 
year, the obligation of Cooperative to offer net metering to a new customer under this 
tariff may be limited by action of the Comission. 

B. The net electricity produced or consumed during a billing period shall be read, 
recorded and measured at all times in accordance with metering practices that may be 
prescribed by the Commission, which shall take precedent over the terms and 
conditions of this tariff- 

DATE QF ISSUE January 10,2005 
Month 
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FOR Entire territory served - 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 
(Original) Sheet No. 50 
(Revised) 

.-I__ 
x 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. _- 
iReiised) 

Net Metering Brogmm Notification Fom 

APPLICANT HEREBY GIVES NOTICE OF INTENT 10 OPERATE AM ELECTRIC GENERATING FAClLrPl 

Section 1. Applicant information 

Name: I_ 

Mail Address: -- 
State: Zip Code: City: _I 

Location of generating facility: - 

Daytime Phone Number: 

Account Number: 

Section 2. Generating Facility Information 

Generator Manufacturer, Model Name & Number: 

Power Rating in Kilowatts: AC: _I_ DC: __ 
Inverter Manufacturer. Model Name & Number: 

Battery Backup? (yes or no) 

Section 3. Instaltation information 

Installation Date: Proposed Interconnection Date: 

- continued on next page - 
VICE COMMISSION 

DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.G. 

Filed Pursuant to KRS 278 465 et  Seq. ! 
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FOR Entire territory served -- 
CommiJnity.Town or city 

__I__-- 

P.S..C. No. 
x (Original) Sheet No.. 51 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

-. 

-__ - - 

--. CLASSIFICATION OF SEIRWEE Schedule 15 --. 
Met Metering 

Section 4. Certifications 

1 I The generator is in compliance with requirements established by Underwriters Laboratories of other accredited testing 
laboratory. 

Signed (Vendor): Date: 

Name (printed): Company: 

Phone Number: 

2. The load breaking manual disconnect switch has  been installed properly and the generator has  been installed in 
accordance with the manufachirefs specifications as well as all applicable provisions of the National Electrical Code. 

Signed (Licensed Elecbician): ____ 

License Number. Phone Number: 

Mail Address: 

City: State: Zip Code: 

3. Cooperative signature signifies only receipt of this form. 

Signed (Cooperative Representative): 

Date: 

- Date: 

1 hereby certify that. to Ute best of my knodedge all of the information provided in this Notification Form is true and 
correct. 

Signature of Applicant 

DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFEC 

ISSUED BY 

ISSUED BY AUTMORlTY OF P.S.C. 

Filed Pursuanl to KRS 278.465 et  seq. 
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FOR Entire Territory served --... 
Community, Town or City 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 33 

(Original) Sheet No. 1 

MWDE COUNT" RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION -- 

?st (Revised) 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Schedule I 

Residential, Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches 
Apdicable: 

Entire Territory Served. 

Availabilitv of Service: 
Available to customers of the Cooperative located on its lines for service including lighting, 

incidental appliances, refrigeration, cooking, home heating and power for motors up to and 
including seven and one-half horsepower (7 1/2 H.P.); All subject to the rules and regulations of 
the Cooperative covering this service. 

Character of Service: 
Single phase, 60 hertz, at Seller's standard voltages. 

Rates: Monthly 
Customer charge - No KWH usage I 

Energy charge per KS" I 

State, Federal and local tax will be added to above rate where appiicable. 

Present 
$8.00 

.E619 

Minimum Monthlv Charge: 
In no case shall the monthly minimum bilf be less than $9.90 per month. I 

Fuel Cost Adiustment 
See Schedule 10 for applicable charge. 

Environmental Surcharue: 
See Schedule 11 for applicable charge. 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 
See Schedule 14 for applicable.charge. 

Terms of Payment: 
The above rates are net. the gross rates being ten percent (10%) higher. In the event the 

current monthly bill is not paid within ten ( I O )  days from the due date, the gross rates shall 
apply. 

RATE PER 
UN1T 

Proposed 
$9.90 

.06010 

DATE OF ISSUE March 12,2007 - 
DATE EFFECTIVE ~ p d i  15.2007 - 

Month Day Year 

MonIh b Y  Year 

lSSaJEB BY 

iSSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 

PresldentlCEO P. 0. Box 489, Brandenburg. KY 401 08 
M a w  of Officer ntle & i d e s  

Order No. 



FOR Enfire Territory served - Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. NO. 28 
- (Original) SheetNo. 2 

x (Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 

(Original) SheetNo. 2 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATWE CORPORATION 

x (Revised) 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Schedule 1 -- 
I UNK Residential. Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches 

I Multiple Units: 
Sewice sumlied under rate Schedule 1 is based on sewice to a singk unit at one paint of 

ciefivery throu& a single meter. m e r e  the premises consist of two or m e  units, ~cheduk 
1 may be applied only if separate circuits are provided without cost to the dmbutor. If it is 
not practical to provide for separate metering of each unit, the entire premises will be served 
under the appFopriate commeraall rate. 

Commercial Use of Portions of Dwellinas: 
The residential rate is not applicable to the space in the dwelling which is regularfy used for 

commerdal purposes, su& as office, beauty shop, studio. tea room, or store, or for other gainful 
adivities. In such dses, if a separate circuit is provided at no cost to the Distributor, for the 
portion of the dwelling so used, the residential rate will be applied to the balance of the power 
requirements and the commercial rate will be applied to the portion of the Wiling used for 
commercial purposes. If a separate drcuit is not provided, the entire power requirements of the 
premises must be bilted under the commercial rate. If the premises are used primarily as a 
private dwelling and space in the dwelling occasionally used for commefcial purposes, such as 
occaional rentals of surplus rooms, dress making, laundering, etc., the residential ate should 
be applied to the entire power requirements. 

Domestic Power Use: 

sewants quarters, and out-buildings, and which processes only 
considered a domestic f a m  and shafl be entitled to the residentia 
requirements indwting motors up to and including rated capacity 
power (7 112 H.P.). Motors of capacities larger than seven andl one-half h 
shall not be installed except by written permission of the Cooperative. Se 
than the main buildings such as tenant houses, etc., must be sepa 
under the residential rate. This interpretation is not applicable to commercial 
below. 

A farm on which is located a single dwelling and its appurtenances including bark, domestic 

DATE OF ISSUE O a u h r  91.1995 

DATE EFFECTRIE November 11.1995 
Month b Y  

. e  

P. 0. Box 489. Brandenburg. KY 40108 
Address 



MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPEMTIVE CORPORATION 

FOR Entire Tenitor)! swed 
Community. Town or City 

.(Originar) SheetNo. 3 
P.8.c. NO. 28 

x (Revised) 

Canding P.S.C.No. 20 

CLASSIFICAT1ON OF SERVlCE Schedule I -0Ontirwed 

ResidentiaI, Farm and Non-Farm, Schools & Churches 

Commercia! Fam Use: a 
1 .) Farm use shall be mete a 'fled under the cornmerdal lighting and pwef rate if other 

dwelbngs beside the main dwelling ah3 not separately metered and are served Ulrcugk the same 
point of delivery, or if products of other farms are processedl for sale. The main dwQ?Ui i  and 
domestic servants quartels may be metered and billed under the residential rate if a separate 
circuit is provided for all of the other farm uses in cases where products of other farms are 
proocessed for sale. 

2. IF a farm C0stomer"s barn, pump house or other out-buildings are focated at such 
distances from his residena? as to make it impradicat to supply service thereto through his 
residential meter, the separate meter required to measure service to such remotely Iocated 
buildings will be considered a separate service contract and billed as a separate arstomer. 

3. All motols r&ed above one horsepower (1 H.P.) must be 240 volt motors. All motor 
installations. fluorescent and other gaseous lighting installations must conform with the 
Cooperative's power factor corredion rule applicable thereto. 

4. Three-phase service will not be made available under Rate Schedule 1 - Consumers 
requiring three-phase service shallbe billed on the Cooperative's applicable power rate subjed 
to the ~ l e s  and reguiations covering such service. 

. 

DATE OF ISSUE October $9,1996 

---- w--y- Nama d Wit+ Tltlo Address 
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FOR Entire Territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 34 
- (OriginaJ) Sheet No. - 7 

- 

1 st (Revised) 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPOFUJ”T’ON Canceling P.S.C. No. 33 

(Original) Sheet No. 7 
1 st (Revised) 

CMSSJFICAlION~ OF SERVICE Schedule 2 

Commercial Rate --I__ 

Atmlicable: 
Entire Territory Served. 

Availabilitv of Service: 
Available to commercial customers of the Cooperative located on its lines for service 

including lighting, incidental appliances, refrigeration, cooking, heating and power for 
motors up to and including seven and one-half horsepower (7 1/2 H.P.). Written permission 
must be obtained from the Cooperative for motors rated above seven and one-half horsepower 
(7 112 H.P.); all subject to the rules and regulations of the Cooperative covering this service. 

Character of Service: 
Single phase, 60 hertz, at Seller‘s standard voltages. 

Rates: Monthly 
Customer charge - No KWH usage 

Present 
$9.63 

Energy charge per KWH $0.06250 

State, Federal and local tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Minimum Monthlv Charqe: 
In no case shall the monthly minimum hill be less than $15.00 per month. I 

- Fuel Cost Adiustment: 
See Schedule i 0 for applicable charge. 

Environmental Surcharae: 
See Schedule 11 for applicable charge. 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 
See Schedule 14 for applicable charge. 

Terms of Pavment: 
The above rates are net, the gross rates being ten percent (10%) higher. In the event the 

current monthly bill is not paid within ten (1 0) days from the due date, the gross rates shall 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

Proposed 
$1500 I 

0.06474 I 

-- 
March 12,2007 

Year 
DATE OF ISSUE 

Month Day 

DATE EFFECTIVE April 15,2007 
M o d  &Y Y t W  

ISSUED BY PresidentEEO P. 0. Box 489, Brandenburg, KY 40108 
wma of Oflicer TlUe Address 

ISSUED BY AUTHORTTY OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 



FOR Entire Territory served 

Community. Town or City 

(Original) SheetNo. 8 
(Revised) 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 20 

(Original) SheetNo. 8 & 9  
(Rev-m 

P-S.C.No. 28 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
* COOPERATIVE CORPQRATlON 

CLASSIFlCATlON OF SERVICE ~ Schedule 2 -e 

Commercial Rate 

SDecial Terms and Conditions: 
Service under this schedute is subject to the Special Terms and Conditions set forth herein. 

Special Terms and Condiions Relatinq lo the Aoolication of Commercial Rate: 
1. The Commerciat Rate 2 is available and shall be applied to all consumers using single 

phase service 1201240 vob. 60. hertz alternating current, (except those to whom service is 
avalable under the Residential and Farm Rate, Code 1) for lighting and generat usage, and 

" 

power for motors up to and induding seven and one-half horsepower (7.W H. F.). Written 
permission must be obtained fmm the Cooperative for motors rated above seven and one-hailf 
horsepower ( 7 i/2 HP.) 

2. At1 motors rated above one horsepower ( I  H.P.) must be 240 volt motors. All motor 
instailations, fluorescent, or other gaseous lighting installations must conform with the 
Cooperative's power factor correction rule applicable thereto. (As set forth in rate schedule for 
Commercia! and Industrial Lighting and Power,) 

3. Three-phase sewice will not be made available under Commercial Rate 2. Consumers 
desiring to contract for three-phasg service will be required to make application to the 
Cooperative for such service, stating the location desired and shall be billed on the 
Cooperative's applicabie power rate subject to the rules and regulations covering such services. 

4. Consumers having a total connected power load in excess of lOkw billing demand shall 
be billed on the Cooperalive's appropriate mte schedule. 

5. Temporary service shall be supplied under this rate except that the consumer shall pay 
in addition to the foregoing charges the total cost of connecting and disconnecting service less 
the value of materials returned to stock. A deposit, in advance, may be required of 
amount of the estimated bill for service, indudingl the cost of connection and disconnection.* 

eF&l 

OCT 3 4  
-__I. 

DATE OF ISSUE 

DATE EFFECTWE 

ISSUED BY 

Dcfaber 11- $995 __. ___. SECT0 



. -  _ _ .  - - -  - 

FOR Entire Territory served - 
.c Community, Town or Ci . . . 

I .  5 

P.S.C. No. 1- .- -___, - (Originai SheetNo. 9 
(Revised) 

. Cancelling . P.S.C. No. . 
. .  , -  . !(Original) Sheet . _  No. . 

c EADE CQUPSW R 
. . .  

. .  

. ..* 
COOP EMTIVE 

(Revised) . . "  

- . .  - 
" .  CtASSlFlCATiON OF SERVICE Schedule3 ~ 

h ree Phase'Power Service, 0 KVA 1 999 KVA 
Applicable: , I 

Entire Tenitory Served. 

Availability 'of Senrice: 

usage, subject to the established rules and regulatims of Seller. 
Available to consumers located on or nearSelIer's three-phase lines for all Qpes of 

' 

Tvpe of Service: 
.. Three-phase, 60 herg at Seller's standard voltages. . 

Rates: Monthlv . . 
Customer charge - NO Kwti usage 

I "  - _  
Energy charge . .  - per ~ KwH 

. Demand charge - per W of billing demand per month 
. .  

State, Federal and local tax will be added to abowe iate wiiere applicable. . 

" . .  Determination of Bifiriq Demand: 

any period (fifte6n consecutive minutes) during the month for which the bill is rendered, as 
Indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

The billing demand shall .be the maximum kilowab demand establish4 by the consumer for 

. - Power Factor Adjustment 
The consumer shall at all times take and use-power in such manner that its average power 

factor shall be as near one hundred percent (100%) as is consistent with good engineering 
practice, but in no case shall the power factor be lower than ninety percent (90%) lagging. The 

measurements indicate that the power factor at the time of his rnaximu 
ninety percent (go%), the demand for billing purposes shall be the demand as 
or recorded by the demand meter multiplied by ninety percent (90%) and divided by the percent 

Distributor reserwes the right to measure the power factor at any time. 

JUL 8 d 2OflS 
-. 

i A l E  PER 
UNIT " 
- ,  
. .  

$34.70 

$0.03648 

$8.12/Kw 

I .  

DATE OF ISSUE . December 23.2002 

-/ 

lSSUED BY A U F H O R ~  OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 2002391 Dated December 23,2002 



- _ _  , _-- - . . -  

CLAfiSlFlCATiON OF SERVICE 
RATEPER 

I UNIT 

Schedule 3 - continued 

. 'Three Phase Power Service. 0.KVA - 999KVA . " .  
- 1  . .  power factor.. When the powerfactor is found to be'lower than ninety percent (go%), the 

consumer will be required to covect its power factor to ninety percent (90%) at the consumei's 
expense. The demand shall be defined -as ninety percent (90%) of the highest average 

Fuei Cost Adiustment . 

Environmental Surcharqe: 

. ' .  - kilovolt-amperes measured during any fifteen consecutiveminute period of the month. 

See Schedule 10 for applicable charge. 

See Schedule 1 I for applicable charge. 

See Schedule 14 for applicable charge. 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as 

I. The monthly charge specified in this schedule. 
2. The minimum monthw charge specified in the contract for sewice . 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment . 

Minimum honthlv Charqes: 

determined for the consumer in question: 

Minimum Annual Charqe for Seasonal Services: 

may gua-ntee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the minimum monthly charge 
determined in accord&nCe*with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum 
monthly charge. 

. Due Date of Bill: 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not qceeding nine months per year 

Payment of consumers monthly bill will be due within ten (10) days from due date of bill. 

lSSCsED BY AUTHORIN OF P.S.C. 

. 

. 

Qgder No. 2002-391 dated 1212312002 - 



. " .  : . . .  . . . "  

I .  " 

. .̂ 
_ I  

" . "  

'hree Phase Power Service, 0 KVA - 999 KVA 

1 , Metering . . .  . 

shall have the option of metering service supplied hereunder at.either primag or secondary 
Necessary. metering equipmeit kill be fumished'and maintained by the Cooperame. which 

"~ voltage. 

Special Rules and Condiions: " 

. 1- Motors having a rated capacity in excess of seven and one-half horsepower (7 112 H.P.) 
must be three-phase unless written .permission has been  obtained froy the Seller;. 

2. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment-beyond the metering point. shall be 
considered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the 
consumer. 

3. Service hereunder will furnished at one location. If the cksumer desires to purchase 
energy from the Cooperalive at two or more locations, each such location shall be metered and 
billed separately from the other under the above ktes - 

4. When 1ighting.k ins@lled under the above rate, the lighting load shall not exceed ten 
percent (10%) of the maximum power load. All equipment necessary to provide lighting shall be 
installed, owned and maintained by the consumer. 

5. All motors in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) @tins shall have-reduced voltage 
starters. 

5. All motors in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) @tins shall have-reduced voltage 
starters. 

. ,  

" .  

. "  

DATE EFFECTIVE 
'I 

P. 0. Box 489, Brandenburg, K T  4" ("u 
. Addrash 

ISSUED BY - 

ISSUER BY AUTHORIN OF P.S.C. 

-.  



FOR Entire Territory served 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. ---. 35 

(Original) Sheet No. 42 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P-SC. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. 
I_ - (Revised) -.- 

Schedule 3A CLa%SSSFIICATiON OF SERWICE --fq RATE PER 
i 

Three Phase Power Service, 0 KVA - 999 W A  - Optional Tme-of-Day (TOD) Rate 
hplicable: 

Entire Territory Served. 

Available to consumers located on or near Seller's threephase lines for all types of 
Availabilitv of Service: 

usage willing to mntract for a three year period for tirne-ofday rates, subject to the established 
rules and regulations of Seller. 

Tvoe of Service: 
Three-phase, 60 he@ at Seller's standard voltages. 

Rates: Monthly 
Customer charge - No kWh usage 

M l l  
Energy charge - per kWh 

Demand charge - per kW of billing demand per month 
Staate, Federal and local tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Detetminatjon of Billinq Demand: 
The billing demand shall be  the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for 

the on-peak hours listed below (ffieen consecutive minutes) during the monfh for which the bill is 
rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor as follows: 

On-Peak Hours for Demand Billing: based an Eastern Prevailing Time (EPT) 

Summer (April through September) - Monday through Friday from 1 I 00 a.m. to 8:OO p.m. 

$53.68 

$0.03648 

$8.lZKW 

I Winter (October through March ) - Monday through Friday from 790 a.m. to 9:00 p.m. 

Power Factor Adiustrnent: 

DATE OF lSSUE 

ISSUED BY ABJTHORIW OF P.S.C. 



FOR Entire Territory served 
- Communily, Town or City 

P.S.C.Mo. 35 
(Original) Sheet No.. 13 
(Revised) 

Canceling P.S.C. No. 
(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

-I_- 

.-- 

Three Phase Power Service, 0 KVA - 999 KVA - Optional Tirne-of-Day (TOD) Rate 
power factor. When the power factor is found to be lower than ninely percent (90%). the 
consumer will be required to correct its power factor to ninety percent (90%) at the consumer's 
expense. The demand shall be defined as ninety percent (90%) of the highest average 
kilovott-amperes measured during any meen consecutive-minute period Of the month. 

_I_ Fuel Cost Adiustment: 

Environmental Surcharge: 

See Schedule 10 for applicable charge. 

See Schedule 1 1 for applicable charge. 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 
See Schedule 14 for applicable charge. 

The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as 

1. The monthly charge specified in this schedule. 
2. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contract for service. 

Minimum Monthly Charms: 

determined for the consumer in question: 

Minimum Annual Charse for Seasonal Services: 

may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the minimum monthly charge 
determined in accordance with the foregoing section in which case there shall be no minimum 
monthly charge. 

Consumers requiring service only during certain seasons not exceeding nine months per year 

Due Date of Bill: 
Payment of consumers monthly bill will be due within ten ( IO)  days from due date of bill. I 

RATE PER 
UNIT .-- 

Delaved Pavment Charne: 

and two percent (2%) on the remainder of the bill. In the eve 
paid within ten (10) days from the due date of the bill, the gr 

The above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent (5%) higher on the first $25.00 

DATE OF lSSklE 

DlhTE E R E  

PSSUED el' 

L 



FOR Entire Territory served - -- - 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 35 
(Original) Sheet No. 14 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 
(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

--- 
- -___I 

- 

Three Phase Power Service, 0 KVA - 999 KVA - Optional Time-of-Day (TOD) Rate 

Meterinq: 

shall have the option of metering service supplied hereunder at either primary or secondary 
woltage. 

Necessary metering equipment will be furnished and maintained by the Cooperatiwe, which 

Special Rules and Conditions: 

must be three-phase unless wriien permission has been obtained from the Seller. 
1. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of seven and one-half horsepower (7 112 H.P.) 

2. AJl wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the mefering point, shall be 
cnnsidered the distribution system of the consumer and shall be furnished and mainfained by the 
consumer. 

3. Service hereunder will be furnished at one location. If the consumer desires to purchase 
energy from the Cooperative at two or more locations, each such location shall be metered and 
billed separately from the other under the above rates. 

4. When lighting is installed under the above rate, h e  lighting load shall not exceed ten 
percent (10%) of the maximum power load. All equipment necessary to provide lighting shall be 
installed, owned and maintained by the consumer. 

5. All motors in excess of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) rating shall have reduced voltage 
starters, 

RATE PEF 
ONIT 

D A E  OF ISSUE July 96,2004 
Month 



Meade CQUII~Y RIECC is proposing a new, o p t i ~ d  time-of-day (,,TOW) 
rate applicable to all current members/consumers currently billed under Rate 
Schedule 3 - C?neml Service, 0-999 KVA. If a member consumer selects 
the TClD rate ~ p t i ~ n ,  it is expected that the consumer will remain on that 
new rate schedule for a period of three years. 

The only difference in rates for these two rates schedules is that the customer 
charge has been increased to recover the additional metering cost over the 
life of the contract. T!x specifics on the additional customer charge are 
provided in Exhibit B. Additionally, it should be noted that the on-peak an8 
off-peak hours selected by Meade for demand billing are consistent with the 
actual hours that it is billed for wholesale demand charges. The concept 
with this rate is that if the consumer shifts some demand to the off-peak 
hours, then the consumer can save money by avoiding the demand charge of 
Meade County. Meade County will also save on its wholesale power 
demand costs if the retail consumers shift some peak usage to the off-peak 
hours. 

Since Meade County has no idea the number of consumers that may choose 
this optional rate schedule, it is not practical to attempt a meastuement of fhe 
financial impact upon Meade C ~ m t y  IRECC. 

P U B LI C SE RV I CE CO M M I S S I 0 N 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
09/01/2004 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5:011 
SECTION 9 (1) 



8 

$ 48.98 

34.70 

$ 53.68 

PUBLfC SERVICE COMMISSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
09/01/2004 

PLJRSUANT’ TO 807 KAR 501 I 
SECTION 9 (I) 

-_------ 
Executive Dirsctor 



c Exhibii B 
Page 2 of 2 

I Expense Fixed Rate I 
0.3300000 

I 

0.044825 
0.472054 

. Bask kir Fixed Charge Rate Percentages: 

1. Depreciation is based on a three year remwery of the additionai capitall 
cost of TOD meter 

2, Interest is; based CHI the actual exlaense divided their average 
long term debt Cor 2803 as listed bn WUS Form 7. 

Interest AWg.iD@bt Ratio I I 
5364105 36562040 0.842040922 

Bnclardes Consumer A C C Q U ~ ~ S  
General Expenses 

5. Margins are based on a Times Interest Earned Ratio e: 
equraQ to %he inferC2st expense. 

Executive Director 
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I 
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FOR Entire Territory Served 
_I 

-- 
Community, TOG or city 

P.S.C. No. 1 

_I_/_ 

Schedule 4 GLASSIFICAWOM OF SERWCE 
Large Power Service, 1 ,OOO KVA and Larger (TOO) 

hplicable: 
Entire Territory Served. 

Availabi)itV of Service: 

usage wiling to contract for a three yearperiod for time-ofday rates, subject to the established 
rules and regulations of Seller. 

Available to consumers located on or:near Seller's three-phase lines for all types of 

Tme of Service: 
Three-phase, 60 hertz, a t  Seller's standard voltages. 

Rates: Monthly 
Customer charge - No kWh usage 

If all transformation equipment is provided by the Seller 
ff Customer provides transformer equipment and conductor 

First 300 kWh per kW of billing demand 
AI remaining kWh 

Energy charges -. per kWh 

Demand charge - per kW of blling demand per month 

State, Federal and local tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Determination of Billins Demand: 
The billing demand shall be the maximum kilowatt demand established by the consumer for 

the on-peak hours listed below (fifteen consecutive minutes) during the month for which the bill 
is rendered, as indicated or recorded by a demand meter and adjusted for power factor a s  
follows: 

On-Peak Hours for Demand Billing: based on Eastern Prevailing Time (EPT) 
Summer (April through September) - Monday through Friday from 11 00 am. to 8 W  p.m. 
Winter (October through March ) - Monday through Friday from 7:OO a.m. to 9:OO p.m. 

Power Factor Adiustment: 
The consumer shall at  all times take and use power in such manner that its average power 

factor shall b e  as near one hundred percent (400%) as is consistent with good engineering 
practice, but in no case shall the power factor be lower than ninety percent (90%) lagging. The 
Distributor reserves the right to measure the power factor at any time. Should such 
measurements indicate that the powr  factor at the time of hi 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

N 

J 

$595.00 
$105.00 

$0-03369 
$0.02767 

$7-761Kw 

R 

DATE ERECTIVE 

BSSUED 5Y AUTWOBPITY 0% B.S.C. 
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FOR Entire Territory sewed - 
Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. No. '1 
(Original) Sheet  No. 14B 
(Revised) 

Canceling P.S.C. No. -- 
--- (Original) Sheet No. 

(Revised) 
-- 

CLIBSSIRCATlQN OF SERWCE Schedule 4 continued --. 

Large Power Service. 2,000 KVA and Larger (TOO) 
power factor. When the power factor is found to be lower than ninety percent (90%). the 
consumer will be required to correct its power factor to ninety percent (90%) at the consumer's 
expense. Thedemand shall be defined as ninety percent (90%) of the highest avemge 
kilovolt-amperes measured during any fiReen c o n s m m i n u t e  period of the month. 

- Fuel Cost Adiustment: 
See Schedule I O  for applicable charge. 

Environmental Surcharue: 
See Schedule 11 for applicable charge. 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 
See Schedule 14 for applicable charge. 

Minimum Monthbf Charaes: 

determined for the consumer in question: 
The minimum monthly charge shall be the highest one of the following charges as 

1. The monthly charge specified in this schedule. 
2. The minimum monthly charge specified in the contracl for service. 

Minimum Annual Charue for Seasonal Services: 

may guarantee a minimum annual payment of twelve times the minimum monthly charge 
determined in accordance with the foregoing sedion in Which case there shall be no  minimum 
monthly charge. 

Consumers requiring m * c e  only during certain seasons not exceeding nine months per year 

Due Date of Bill: 
Payment of consumers monthly bill will be due within ten (10) days from due  date of bill. 

Delaved Payment Chame: 
The above rates are net, the gross rates being five percent (5%) higher on the first $25.00 . - -  

DATE OF ISSUE 

ISSUED BY AkoTHORIT\r OF P.S.C. 



FOR Entire Teenitory served . 
I__ 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 4 --- 

-I_ (Original) Sheet No. 14C 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

URAL ELECTRIC 

CUSSlFKATJON OF SERVICE schedule4 Confinued 

Large Power Service. 1 .OOO KVA and Larger (TOD) 

Fuleteriwq 
Necessarv meterina euuiDment will be furnished and maintained by the Coomrative. which 

shall have th; option 2 m&t&ng service supplied hereunder at either primary dr secondary 
voltage. 

Special Rules and Conditions 

must be three-phase unless written permission has been obtained from the Seller. 
I. Motors having a rated capacity in excess of seven and one-half horsepowr (7 112 H.P.) 

2. All wiring, pole lines, and other electrical equipment beyond the metering point, shall be 
considered the distribution system of the cdnsumer and shall be furnished and maintained by the 
consumer. 

3. Service hereunder will be furnished at one location. If the consumer desires to purchase 
energy from the Cooperative at two or more locations. each such location shall be metered and 
billed separately from the other under the above rates. 

4. When lighting is installed under the above rate, the lighting load shall not exceed ten 
percent (10%) of the maximum power load. All equipment necessary to provide lighting shall be 
installed. owned and maintained by the consumer. 

5. All motors in ex- of ten horsepower (10 H.P.) rating shall have reduced voltage 
starters. 

>AT& OF ISSUE August 1,2005 -- 
Month 

RA'IE PER 
UNIT 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE Year 



-- FOR Entire Territoj sewed 

Community. Town or City 
P.S.C. No. 34 

(Original) Sheet No. i 5 
(Revised) 

Canceling P.S.C. NO: 

(Revised) 

- _. 

. ,  

- . . (oflginal) ' . S W N O . .  15 . 

, : -  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
" . . .  

-- 
. , e  . 

~ ^" " .  
I "  

;ctieaule 5 .. . : I 

lutdoor Lighting Service - Indiidual _ .  

&ti@ Territory S&ed." " 

Available to consumers who abide by the rules, regulations and bylaws of the Coopemfie 

Consumers 
Applicable: . . 

Availabilii of Senrice: 

and will sign a contract agreement for service in accordance with the special terms and 
conditions set forth herein. 

Character of Service: 
TQis rate schedule covers electric lighting service to outdoor equipment for the illumination of. 

streets, driveways, yards, lots, and other outdoor areas. Cooperame will provide, own. and 
maintain the lighting equipment, as hereinafter described and will furnish the electrial e n e m  to 

. operate such equipment. Service under this rate will be available on an automatically controlled 
dusk-todawn every-night schedule of approximately 4000 hours per year. Units installed shall 
b e  security light type or units as specified herein. " 

" .  

400 Watt unmetered, per month 
400 Watt metered, per month 

State, Federal and local hx will be added to above rate where applicable. . 

. leims of Payment . 
Accounts not paid when due may incur a delinquent charge for collection. and a disconnect and reconneq fee- 

Fuel Cost Adiustment 
* See Schedule 10 for applicable charges. 

EnvironrneirtSurcharqe: 
See Schedule 11 for applicable charges. 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 
See Schedule 14 for applicable charges. 

r d  -- 

WTE PER 
UNIT 

i 6.73 

$9.56 
3.25 - 

325 . 

- 
4 cc__ L?glb&g - - DATE OF ISSUE December 23,2002 

Month 
DATE EFFECTIVE Year =\E OlRECTOR BY 

Eo P. 0. BOX 489, Brandenburg. K?f 40lo8 
A d d m  

KSSUED B 



FOR Entire Territory served 

Community, Town or c i  

(Original) Sheet No. 16 
(Revised) 

P.S.C. No. 28 ---_ 
-___I__ 

-____ 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 

(Original) Sheet No. 19 & 20 
(Revised) 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Schedule 5 - - continued __. 

Outdoor Lighting Service - Individual Consumers 

Special Terms and Conditions: 

luminaire, control device. and mast arm. The above rates contemplate installation on an 
existing pole in the Cooperative's system. If the location of an existing pole is not suitable for 
the installation of a unit, the Cooperative will extend its secondary conductor one span, not to 
exceed 150 feet, and install an additional pole for the support of such unit and the member shall 
pay an additional charge of $0.25 per pole per month per pole installed. If more than one pole 
is required, the member agrees to pay the actual cost of construction beyond the first pole and 
first 150 feet. 

1. Cooperative will fumish and install the lighting unit complete with lamp, fixture or 

2. All lighting units, poles and conductors installed in accordance herewith, shall be the 
property of the Cooperative, and Cooperative shall have access to the same for maintenance, 
inspection and all other proper purposes. Cooperative shall have the right to make other 
attachments to the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance herewith 
when necessary for the further extension of its electric servicx. Lighting units will be removed 
at the request of the member on 30 days notice upon the anniversary date of the signed 
agreement in any year. The minimum such period shall be one year; and shall continue from 
month to month thereafter until terminated by either party giving 30 days notice to the other, for 
which the member agrees to pay the rates as set forth herein. 

3. When it becomes necxssary to install the lighting unit on the load side of the member's 
meter, at the member's request, the KWH consumption will be included in the regular meter 
reading, and billed in the regular monthly electric bill. In which case the rental charge only for 
the specified unit or units installed, including pole rental, if any will be added to the member's 
monthly bill. 

RATE PER 
OMIT 

4. This schedule covers service from overhead circuits only, with installation on wood poles; 
provided however, that when feasible, flood lights served hereunder may be attached to existing 
metal street lighting standards supplied from overhead or underground circuits. if any permit is 
required from municipal or other governmental authority with respect to the installation and use 
of any of the lighting units served hereunder, it will be the responsibility of the member to obtain 

- October f t .  1995 - DATE OF ISSUE 
Month Day 

!SSIIEfJ BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 



FOR Entire Territory sewed -- 
Community, Town or cib 

(Original) Sheet No. 17 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 

(Original) Sheet No. - 20 &. 21 
(Revised) 

P.S.C. NO. 28 --- - -  

MEADE coblpapb R U M L  ELECTRIC 
iVE cowlPo 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE .- I____-- -- Schedule 5 - c~ntirmed 

Outdoor Lighting Service - Individual Consumers -- 

5. The member further agrees that the units, together with the poles and conductors, may be 
removed at any time by the Cooperative upon failure to pay the charges set forth herein in 
accordance with the Cooperative's established rules and regulations for billing and callecting of 
electric accounts. 

6, The member agrees to exercise proper care to protect the property of the Cooperative on 
its premises and in the event of loss or damage to the Cooperative's property arising from 
negligence of the member to care for same, the cost of necxsary repair or replacement shall be 
paid by the member. 

7. All servicing and maintenancx will be performed only during regularly scheduled working 
hours of the Cooperative. The member shall be responsible for reporting outages or other 
operating faults. The Cooperative will make a diligent effort to service the unit at the earliest 
possible date or within 48 hours after notice is received. No reduction will be made to member's 
monthly charges for service interruption time due to lamp failure, or other causes beyond the 
control of the Cooperative. 

8. In the event that servirx? hereunder is applied for by subdivision developers or other 
parties whose interest may be temporary. Cooperative may require reasonable contractual 
assurance that the service will be continued after the interest of such developer or other pafly 
has terminated. 

PUBLJC SERVICE ( 
W KEHTU 

EF RCTl 

OCT 3 4  19 

October 11,1995 -- DATE OF ISSUE 
Month O w  

- .-- DATE EFFECTIVE November 11,1995 

lSSUEO BY 

-.-- 
Day Year 

---+-&tsidenVCEO P. 0. Box 489. Brandenburg, KY 4Cll00 --- 
Addl'8SS NameotMfiSjlf Tltla 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
-- n P r d m p  R l n  



\. FOR Entire T e m t o ~  sewed 
8 8 -  

Community,  own or citl 

(Original) Sheet No. 18 
(Revised) 

Canceling P-S.C. No. 33. 

‘(Ofiginal).. Sheet No. -I- 18 . . . 
(Revised) 

P.S.C.No. 34 
x ----__ . ,  

... . MEADE COUNTY RuRAk EkECnR86 
COOPERATIVE CORPQRarilON I - 

. .  

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE . ~ : --- .. - .  
Schedule 6 I 

.) . , -  . _ *  
. “ .  

I. 

. .  .. 
Street tighting~- Community. MunicipaRks;Towns - .  

. .  . . 
_ I  ” 

. . - 
. I,, ” 

. 1 ”  
.. , ?  . 

- Applicable: 

Availabili “of Send& 
. -  

- Entire Territory Served. 
.) ” 

To anya2merwtio can ii acco+ancewith the s- itmrs a d m n c i  set- herein and *is t0;antractk 
Service in accbrdance wilh suet, special temrs and contJi6- subjectto the e s t a b f i i  Raes. regulations and &~IwS of the COopera6w. . 

Character of S e M s .  
This rate schedule mves elac-lighting service to outdoor Sguipment for the illurnbation of streets. d&ewp,  yards. 10% 

and other outdoor areas. cooperative win provide. own. and maintain ti6 fighting equipment as hereinafter described and- 
will krrn-kh the eledriql energy‘to operate such equipment. Service under this rate WJI be available on an yJtomafically . 
controned dtnk-toilawn ewry-night sd-iedule of approximately 4000 hours per year. Mi  instaUed shall be seat@ GgM type . 
or units as spedfied herein. Service to alternating anrent either series or rnutfipb system. or  in combination at option of 

. Rates: 

175 Watt, per month 

400 Watt, per month 

State, Federal and ldcal tax will be added to above rate where applicable. 

Teims of Payment: 

and reconn9ct fee. 
Accounts not paid when due may incur a delinquent charge forcolledon, and adsconned 

Fuel Cost Adiustment 
See Schedule 10 for applicable charges., 

Environment Surcharqe: 
See Schedule 1 I for applicable charges. . 

2003 . . See Schedule 14 for applicable charges. .iyr 0 I 
. Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 

FOR Entire Territory served . 



FOR Entire Territory sewed 
-- Community,%wn or city 

i 
3 

1 
1 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRBC 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 

(Original) Sheet No. 23 &24 
(Revised) 

COOPERATIVE CORPO - 
---- -- 

CLASSlFDCATlOM OF SERVICE --- Schedule 6 -continued 

Street Lighting - Community, Municipalities. Towns -- 

Special Terms and Conditions: 
1. Cooperative will fumish and install the lighting unit complete with lamp, fixture or 

luminaire, control device, and mast arm. The above rates contemplate installation on an 
existing pole in the Cooperative’s system. If the location of an existing pole is not suitable for 
the installation of a unit, the Cooperative will extend its conductor and instali additional poles 
necessary for the lighting system; and the customer will be charged eight percent (8%) per year 
on the additional construction required for the lighting system only. The additional annual 
charge will be computed and one twelffh (1112) of the total annual charge for additional 
construction, so computed, will be added to the customer‘s monthly bill. 

2. All lighting units, poles and conductors installed in accordance herewith, shall be the 
property of the Cooperative, and Cooperative shall have access to the same for maintenance, 
inspection and all other proper purposes. Cooperative shall have the right to make other 
attachments to the poles and to further extend the conductors installed in accordance herewith 
when necessary for the further extension of its electric service. 

3. This schedule covers service from overhead circuits only, with installation on wood poles; 
provided however, that when feasible, flood lights served hereunder may be attached to existing 
metal street lighting standards supplied from overhead or underground circuits. If any permit is 
required from municipai or other governmental authority wiin respect to the insialiaiion and use 
of any of the lighting units sewed hereunder, it will be the responsibility of the customer to obtain 
such permit. 

4. All servicing and maintenance will be performed only during regular scheduled working 
hours of the Cooperative. The customer shall be responsible for reporting outages or other 
operating faults. The Cooperative will make a diligent effort to service the lighting equipment 
within 48 hours after such notification by the customer. 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

JS. When it becomes necessav and practical to install the lighting units on the load side of 
the customer‘s meter at the customer‘s request. the KWH consumption will be included in the 
regular meter reading; and billed in the regular monthly electric bill. In which 
charge only for the specific, unit or units installed, including annual charge for 
any, will be added to the customets monthly bill. .- 

--- - DATE OF ISSUE October 11.1995 

DATE EFFECTIVE November 11.1995 
Month oalr 

----- 
Day 

PreSideau.GE0 5 Name M24&u of c”Acep( Title 

ISSUED BY & 
ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 



FOR Entire Territory served - 
community, TOG or city 

P.S.C. EO. 28 - _ _  - -- 
(Original) Sheet No. 20 
(Revised) 

-I_ 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 20 --- - (Original) Sheet No. 24 & 25 
(RewiseQ) 

Schedule 6 - continued CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

Street Lighting - Community, Municipalities, Towns 
6. The customer will exercise proper care to protect the property of the Cooperative on 

his premises, and in the event of loss or damage to the Cooperative's property arising from 
negligence of the customer, the cost of the necessary repair or replacement shall be paid by the 
customer. 

7. Contracts for this service shall have a fixed term as follows, and shall continue from 
month to month after such fixed term until terminated by either party giving thirty (30) days 
notice to the other. 

8. Not less than five (5) years in the case of a municipality, civic association, or other 
governmental, public or quasipublic agency for the lighting of public ways and streets. 

9. Not less than two (2) years in the case of any customer for the lighting of areas other than 
public ways and streets. 

10. The customer further agrees that the units, together with the poles and conductors, may 
be removed at any time by the Cooperative upon failure to pay the charges set foith herein in 
accordance with the Cooperative's established rules and regulations for billing and callecting of 
electric accounts. 

I 

, 

I I .  In the event that service hereunder is applied for by subdivision developers or oiher 
parties whose interest may be temporary, Cooperative may require reasonable contractual 
assurance that the service will be continued after the interest of such developer or other party 
has terminated. 

F7ATE PER 
UNIT 

---_ - - 
DATE OF ISSUE October 11.1995 

DATE EFFECTIVE 

ISSUED BY 

Monm 

ISSUED BY AUTHORlN OF P.S.C. - 
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FOR Entire territory served -- 
Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. No. - 29 
(Original) Sheet No. 2 1 

1 st (Revised) 

MEADE COUNN RURAL ELECTRIC CQOPERATIVE CORPORATION Canceling P.S.C. No. 28 
(Original) Sheet No. 21 

1 st (Revised) 

Schedule 7 
I__ CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

RATE PER" 
UNIT Cable Television Attachment Tariff ---- 

Applicable: 

electric plant 
In all territory served by the company on poles owned and used by the company for their 

Availability of Service: 
To all qualified CATV operators having the right to receive service. 

Rental Charge: 
The yearly rental charges shall be as follows: 

Two-party pole attachment 
Jhree-party pole attachment 

Two-party anchor attachment 
Three-party anchor attachment 

Grounding attachment 
Pedestal attachment 

Pres en t 
94.82 
$4.32 

$4.59 
$3.03 

$0.25 
$0.15 

Billing: 

rental charges are net, the gross being ten percent (10%) higher. In the event the current bill is 
not paid within thirty (30) days from the date of the bill, the gross rate shall apply. 

Note: Discount or penally must apply to all electric consumers, but shall apply to advance 
billing only if given at least thirty (30) days before the late penalty takes effect 

Rental charges shall be billed yearly, in advance, based on the number of pole attachments. The 

Specifications: 
A. The attachment to poles covered by this tariff shall at all times conform to the requirements 

of the National Electrical Safety Code 2002 Edition, and subsequent revisions thereof. 
except where the lawful 

Proposed 
$6.68 I 
$5.54 I 

$5.25 I 
$3.46 1 

$0.25 N 
$0.15 N 

DATE OF ISSUE March 12,2007 
Month Day Year 

DATE EFFECWE April 15,2007 
Month Day Year 

President /CEO P.O. Box 489, Brandenburg. KY 40108 
Name of Officer Title Address 

BSSUED BY - 
\SSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 

-- ORDER NO. 
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. - .  - .  gstablishinq mii US" -. 

&is tariff, they shall 'noWy trit: Cooperative of the3 intent iri writing and shan q p l y  with .the 
procedures established by-the Cooperative, The CAW operator shall furnish the Cooperative 
detailed consbuctiOn pIans.and dmkkgs for each pot@ fine, together with necessary maps, 
indicating sjm%caUy Wples of the Cooperative, the numberand characterrdf the attachments . 
to be p@X?d on such poles, and rearrangements of the Cwpem&e's fixtures and equipment . 
necessary for the attachment, any retocation 
poles that CAW intends ab 

"' A 8efDre #e CAW operator shall make use of any of the poles of the Coopemtive under 
*. 

r+pIacments of &sting poles, +d any Miona t  
. ,  

- ., . "  :. . . -  . .  
' . *The C o o p ~ @  sfian, on fhe bas@ of s d  d&ailed cOnSbuction &mi and drawings.. I '::I. 

. '. . S u W t  to &e C A N  operata a mst estimate (induding d v e M  and fess salvage value of 
materials) of atd changes thai m y  be required in each such @e line. Upon yitien notice by the 
CAW oljerator to the Cooperative that the cost estimate is approved, the Cooperative shall 
p a 4  with nece~~aty chsnges h poG l ies  covered by cast estimate. Upon mpkf ion  of all 
changes, the CATV opesator shaIf have the right hereunder fo make attachments h imqdance. . 
W i  tfie terms oft@ aCIptiwltion of this tariff- The MWopqator shall, at his o\wn expmse, .~ make. * .  

attachmerats iaa such mqx as not to interfere yyith the senrjce of the C+qxxatik. . * .._ . 
. .  . "  . .  . .  

. .  5.. ~wn comptetion of a i  changes, tiik ~ ~ ~ ' o p w a t o r  p y  to t61e -rat& ttie-' ~ . -  
3cfuaIcost (induding w e e a d  and Jess sahge value of .mErials) of making such changes. We 
jbligation of ?he CAW operator hereunder shall not be limited] !o amounts shbu\m on &-mates 
nade,by the Cooperative hereunder. An itemized statement .of &e actual cost of all such change 
shall be submitted by the hoperatiwe to the CAW operator 6 a Form mutual6y agreed upon. 

k: iinj rehearing Lf existing rights-of-way and any & trimming n w g g g  
stabliihment of pole tne attachments hereunder shal be performed by the CAW 0 
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~ ~ M C A T I O N O F S E R V ~ C E  . . . I  

RATE PUF 
" -  . . . "  ~~sdiedule7-cpRtirmed - .  

. CabIeTelevkiog Attadunmt Taiiff . " ~  .- 

k x c o r i e c t i o n 0 f ~ b s t a n d a r d ' ~ ~ ~ b y ' t f i e ~ ~  ~ " .  ;.. " . -  
o p & a t o r . w h e r e n o t i o e ~ ~ n o t b e k n r e q ~ ~ , s h a I l ~ - b i u e d Q r a t e e q u a l t o ~ t h e  ~ . .  : * " .  . 
charges fha+muld havie begn-kqmsed if the attachment had b e q  properfy aufharired . "  ~ . 

Easerntmk and Riihtsd-Wq - 
The cdoperative does notwamnt & assut-E? to the CAW op6rator ar;y rights-of-vyay . . 

privilege5 or easemqnb, and if the C A N  operator Shall at anJ time be lFjrevefited &om placing 
or maintaining its attachments on the Coop&rative's poles, no liability on account tfieieof shall 
attach to .the Cooperative-" -Each party skill be~respnsibfe . .  €or obtaining " . *  its own easements . "  . i . "  anid 
Rights-ohray. .. . ' 

Maintenand of Poles, Attachments a& Opehtion: . .- 
. _. A Whenever rightqfq considersations or public &guI&ons.de re&z&ion of a pok, ' 

or*pIeii necksay, such reb+@'shaU be inade by the ~ p e r a & e  at its own e n s e ,  excepf 
eat each party shall b r  the Cgstaftransfming 

. .. . B, wheneirer it is n& tb repr3b o;re!Omte:* aiti&inent the:&qximtiye.%i .. 
be6r6 making 'such rc$acment w~relomtion, givef&-ty-eTght@8) hours notie (except in cases I . 
of emergency) to the W'N op&rator, specifying in said notice tik time of such @posed : 
repbcenient or rdocation; & tfie CATV operator.sshaN, at fhe time so spec%&, transfer its . , 
attachments to the new or relocated pole. Should the C A N  operator fail to transfer its,.. I " 

affach'ments to the new or rebated pob a\@e time spekifid for such iransfer of a&xhrnmts, ' .  I 

the C o o ~ r a W e  may &@40 do such W and the CAW operatcw" StdU pay the CdOpeMe the 
, . .  . .  . cost thereof. . .  . 

k. Any existhg att;;adasTlent of CAW & i d  does ni t  mf& to tlG specifiealiom~as set 
3ut in this @riff hereof &an be brought inb conformity t h e r e  as soon as p m d i d  The 
=ds@ra\re, because of the importance of its service, resenr-gs the right to inspect each new 'I . 

nstatlation of the c~av o w t o r  dn its poles and in tfte vicinity of its tines or appurtenake. such " . . I 
'nspection, made or not, shall-not operate to relieve the CATV operator of any Ip"&JG respcmsibfli eJ&6E C&ilSSlON 
3bligation or Iiabili assumed under the tariff-' - 

. D. The Coopefative r w e $  to itself, its successor and assigns, the right to maintain h. 
3oles and to operate 

m y  interruption of service of CAW agerator or for interference with the o p e m t $ ~ g J f i ~ I j &  KAR i:,,,.j 

>..  " - .. i _  ~ . . _ .  
" .  . .  .- urn . .  - - . .: . ' -I . .  . *  - .  
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E - A n ; ~ -  
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facilities thereon in such'.manner as 911, in its own judgmen 
:o.fuffiJl its own servkq requiremenfs. ihe Cooperative.shaI1 not be liable to 

. .  - 
-. . 
. 1.  

I .  

_ -  
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G p e d s - p d e s  h - e r r n . .  I : 

. " ^  , 
-..- . . _- ~ 

....... .fi~(&&&&&~,$xe&se .&p&abk care to &mg"#e fktaTi€ies $the . . . . . .  I - .  
>AW:opeiator, make an -bnmediib repoft to the CAW o*.of %e occurtence of atty such . 
lamage'i%iused by -6 employ&?s. agents or mtracAOrs, except for removal for nonpayment' 
,r for failure to post or ma!ntain the .required "Performance Bom%"~agr~ to reimbue CATV 
tperator for all reasonable cost incurred by the CAW operatw for the ph@d =pair of faawks 
larnaged.by tk negligemx of the W W g -  

- 
: 

. I  
1 -  . .  

" .  " I  

nspections: . . - .  

vill be billed at a ratE! of two times the amount equal ta the rate that would have been due, had the 

. 
A Peijodic Inspections: hy unauthorized of unrepork@ abchnent by C A N  apecator 

nstallation been made the day after the &it previousty required . .  inspection.. 
I .  " -  " .. 

. . .  I B. "Mak&adv Inspection: 'Any "px&-readf ins& or%lk-through" hspdbl 
equireh of the Coo-ptive vjill be paid fk by the CAW opsatq at a *€e equal to the. . . .  
=doperalive3 admi .. I -, plus approprhte " -  0verhead.cImW. . 

* .  . nsurance or ~ond:' 
A me C A N  operator as;.- to defend, indemnify and Save hamle& the COoperatiVe 

born any and all damage, loss, dah, demand. suit, bbi[@, or forfetUre of every kind and 
nature, idui;ting, but not limited to,costs and expenses of dttfending against the same and 
payrqent of any setthk4t or jddgment -therefore, by reason of (a) inju&"or deaths to persons, (b) damages to or destntction of proper€@s, (c) poU@ons, con m s  of or 0th~ 

eff& on the enwipment or (d) viobfions of governmental l;l\lvs~.reg&Wns or orders wkkther. 
suffered duecw..by the Coopemtiwe itself, or indiredy.by reason of daims. demands or witS 
against it by Kid parties, resulting or alleged to have resukd from a+ or omissions of the C A N  
opbtor. its empbyees. agents, or other represerita~es or from their presence on the premises of ' 

the Cooperative, either sofdy or in concurrence with any alleged joint C d M ~ ~ s ~ ~ ~ ~  

I 

. 

Cooperative. The Coopera&e shall be liabie for sole active negligence. O F a W W  ~ 

EFFECn* . *  . 

.-* B. The CATV opem€orwill provide ?weragefrom a company authorized to do bu$nesS in 
the CornmonwBlth of Kenkrcky: JUL 0 I 2003 

.... 
^ ^  Yeas 

" . "  tandenburg, KY 401: 08 . . .  

. ;Address . . _ '  

" _ .  
" . ^  

1 ,  



&fore begbning +erations incia-"& tariff, tt.le CATV operator shaa muse to be . 
umished to the Cooperawe a ce-te for such coverage. evidencing the qistence of such 
kwerage. Each pgky required hereunder shall contab a contradual endorrement written as 

at@chrnents. 

. .  



. .  
. .  

. I  ... . *"_ . . "  

savment o~-T&w. . . :: ._ . .  
- Ea& party shall pay a0 'kx& and a&essm&f.s l@k~Qy le*& on its:m property upqsakl. . . 

&tach& poles, and the taxes and the assessments which we kwid on said properky shall be p a i d  
y the m e r  thereof, but ahy tax feev or &age leaied on tbe Cmpmti~t$s poks solely because 
bf their use by the CAW qerator ski6 be paid by the CAW operator. " 

3ond br Dewsitor Performaicet-- 
A The C A N  operatw shall furnish .bond or satisfactoly evidence 

average for the purpases here-hafter spedfied in the amount of Twe 
!§25,000.00), until such time as fhe C A N  opepbr shall w p y  twe 
If We CooperaWe*md thereafter the amount thereof shaU be increased to increments of One 
housand d o l b  ($?,QOO.W);foi each one hundred (100) poles (oh'fracfion ~~r~~~ 
he CAW. operator, evidence of wfich" shaif be presented to the Cooperative faen (1 5) days prior 
3 beginping.construction: Sa@ bond or insurance" shall contain the pr0Visid;KIWMB M% U R  5:W 

. .) SECTION 9 (1) 
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- -. &ble 1 e W m  Attachnent Tariff 
brirtinated prior ta six (6) ~ * f t t s  after reoeipf by the Cooperative of w&f.en nolice of the deske of . 
he Bonding or Inswan& Company to tmniriate sudl bond or insUmc€?: Upon receipt of .such 
notice, the Coopemfive request the CPlTv operator to 'mmediafely r eme  its cabks, wires:' ' 

3nd all othq faciliiies fmm aB poks of the CwpermtiVe. Iftfie CAW operator should faii to 
xmplete the rem& of alt its iixihies fFom ihe poles of the Cooperative within thirty (3) days . - . 
3fter receipt of such reiquest fnxn the Cooperative, tihen the Cooperative shaU have the @ht to 
remove them at the &.a@ Wnse of the WTV operator and without being liable for any 
jamage to the CAN operator's wires, cab(e~, fixtures, or appurtenances. such bond o i  insurance 
shall guarantee the payment of any .sums wh-kb may become due to the Cooperative foi rentals, . 
inspections or w d  performed for the benefit of the CAW operator under this briff. induflng the . 
removal of attadimenfs upon termination of senke. hy any of -tS provisions. . .  

. B. After the CATVopembr has been a Costorner of tfK? C o o p * e  and not in default for a 
period of two years, the Cooperative shatl reduce the bond by 40%, or, at the Cooperative's option, 
require a deposit keeping 807 KAR 5006, Section 7. 

ir;spectiort. 

". 

JUL 0 38, 2003 

-- 
Y e s  

DATE OF lSSUE . December 23,2002 
wrdh 



FOR Entire territory served 
- 

Community, Town or City 
P.S.C.No. 28 

(Original) Sheet No. 30 
Ist (Revised) 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPQMTION Canceling P.S.C. No. 26 

---- (Original) Sheet No. 35 
1 st (Revised) 

I .  Equation -. Annual Charge - Three-User Anchor Attachment 

Annual Charge = embedded cost of anchors x annual carrying charge factor x 33 1/3 

Three-Party charge = $65.66 * -2160 * .333 = $4.72 
$64.80 x -1620 x .33 = $3.46 

EXI-IIBTT B 

DEVELOPMENT OF A"[JAL CARRYING CHARGE 

Fixed Charges on Investment fiom PSC Annual Report 

1. Operation and Maintenance Expense 
line No. 53, Page 14 

2. Consumer Accounts Expense 
Line No. 8, Page 15 

3. 
LineNo. 14,Page 15 

4. Administrative and General Expense 

5. Depreciation Expense 

6. 

Customer Service and Infurmatioml Expense 

Line No. 35, Page 15 

Line No. 28, Page 13 

Line No. 30, Page 13 
Taxes Other than Income Taxes 

Subtotal 
Divided by Line 2, Page 1 

( 1 2/3 1 /92) 

Present 
$1,359,323 

5 15,860 

. 110,545 

735,187 

880,723 

269,262 

- 3,870.901 
27,843,849 

(12/3 1/2OO5) 

Proposed 
$4,054,924 

1,196,971 

193,427 

1,104,334 

2,3 1831 5 

25,105 

8,893,276 
72,146,737 13.90% 

D 

I 

P 

I 

E 

1 

H 

I 
1233% D 

'Ground wires are not included with the poles at Meade County R.E.C.C. -~ 

"_ --I 
DATE OF ISSUE March 12,2007 

DATE EFFECTIVE April 15,2007 

ISSUED BY -- President I CEO P.O. Box 489. Brandenburg, KY 40108 

6SSUED BY AUTHORlN OF P.S.C. 

Month Day Year 

Month Day Year 

Name of Officer ntie Address 

ORDER NO. 



EX c 

FOR Entire territory served - 
Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 28 
(Original) Sheet No. 31 

--. 

1 st (Revised) 

MEADE COUNTY RURAL ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPORATION Canceling P.S.C. No. 26 

(Original) Sheet No. 36 -_. 

1 st (Revised) 

Schedule 7 - continued 
Cable Television Attachment Tariff 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE PER 

UNIT 
1. “Cast of Money” 

Rate of Return on Investment 
Allowed in last General 
Rate Increase, Case No. 2002-391 Present Proposed 
Effective 07/01/2003 7.70% --.. 5.30% D 

Annual Carxying Charge 2 1.60% 16.20% D 

DATE OF ISSUE March 12,2007 
Month Day Year 

- April 15,2007 - DATE EFFECTNE 
Month Day Year 

ISSUED BY 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 

Presldent I CEO P.O. Box 489, Brandenburg, KY 40108 
Name of Officer Title Address 

ORDER N0. 



F O R  -ij 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 3&- 
(Origind) Shed No. 33 
(Wewioed) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 7n 
(Original) Sheet No. ~ _ _ _ -  
(Revised) 

Schedule  8 CtAssiFicaTioN OF SERVICE 

S m a l l  Power Product ion and Co-Generation 100 IW or L e s s  

Applicable: 
E n t i r e  territory aerved, 

A v a i l a b i l i t y  of Service:  
Avai lab le  on ly  t o  qua l i fy ing  s m a l l  power production or co-generation 

f a c i l i t i e s ,  100 KW or below, which have executed an "Agreement for 
Purchase of E l e c t r i c  Energy" with t h e  Corporation. 

R a t e :  - 
B a s e  payment of 9.01694 per  BwH plue cur ren t  f u e l  adjustment.  

PUBLIC SERVICE cc w K E N W  
EfECW1 

BCT 94 Es)! 
PLlRSUANT TO 807 KAI 

RATE 
PER UNll 

IM11=iStLt:. 
f 

5.91 I ,  

DATE OF ISSUE .JlecembeaLL-- 
Month 

DATE EFF 

ISSUED 0 



7 3  :.x ., . .  

'i 

FOR -Izaeiup +--- 

P.S.C. No. > R  
_ _ _ ~  (originoi) Sheet No. 3 2  

Community, Town or City 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 3 3 

- (Original) Sheet No. 3 
(Rewired) 

Schedule  9 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 

S m a l l  Power Production and --Generation over 100 KW 

Appl icable :  
E n t i r e  territory served. 

A v a i l a b i l i t y  of Service:  
A v a i l a b l e  on ly  t o  q u a l i f y i n g  s m a l l  p o w e r  production or co-generation 

fac i l i t i es ,  above 100 KW, which have executed an "Agreement f o r  Purchase 
o f  E l e c t r i c  Energy" wi th  Corporation. R a t e s  below are t o  be used as t h e  
b a s i a  f o r  nego t i a t ing  a f i n a l  purchase rate and are not  t o  be taken as a 
f i r m  rate f o r  any f a c i l i t i e s .  

R a t e s  : 
A. Capacity ( i f  applicable)-: 

(1) When connected t o  electric d i s t r i b u t i o n  l i n e s  of  25 KV or 
below: 

A payment of $4.12 per  k i l o w a t t  per  month, provided capac i ty  
is  d e l i v e r e d  for a minimum of 520 hours dur ing  t h e  month. 
Payment w i l l  be  based upon t h e  average capac i ty  de l ivered  
each month as determined by d iv id ing  t h e  metered KWH 
de l ive red  by t h e  number of hours  i n  t h e  b i l l i n g  per iod,  
De l ive r i e s  f o r  less than  520 hours w i l l  r e c e i v e  t h e  energy 

~ payment only ,  

(2 )  When connected t o  electric t ransmiss ion  l i n e s  above 25 KV: 

A payment of $4.04 p e r  k i l o w a t t  per  month, provided capac i ty  
is delivered for a minimum of 520 hours dur ing  t h e  month. 
Payment w i l l  be based upon t h e  average c a p a c i t y  de l ivered  
each month as determined by d iv id ing  t h e  metered KWH 
de l ive red  by t h e  number of hours i n  t h e  b i l l i n g  per iod,  
De l ive r i e s  f a r  less than  520 hours w i l l  r ece ive  t h e  energy 
payment only.  

RATE 
PER UNIT 

B a s e  payment of S.01694 per KWfl p l u s  c u r r e n t  f u e l  
B. Energy: 



FOR Entire Territory served 
Community, Town or Citf- 

(Original) Sheet No 34 
(Revised) 

- P.S.C. No. 28 

L ELECTRIC 

? . "  

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

c 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE .."__. _.- 
Schedule I O  

I_ 
Fuel Cost Adjustment - 

Fuel Cost Adiustment: 
In Case the rate under which Seller purchases power at wholesale is adiusted in accordance 

with a fuel cost adjustment provision billed by Sellefs wholesale power supplier, the foregoing 
energy charges shall be adjusted each month by the amount per KWH of sales by the Seller 
equal to dollar amount of the above mentioned charge (plus or minus any adjustment for over or 
under collection) in the Cooperative's wholesale power cost for the next preceding month. The 
following formula shall apply: 

Adjustment Factor = F k 0 

Where F is the above mentioned fuel charge by the wholesale supplier, less any credit for inter- 
system power sales, where 0 is the amount of any overage or shortage of fuel costs billed to 
revenue collected for the preceding periods; where S is KWH sales in the preceding month, 
including company use. 

S 

WBLIC SERVICE CWMG 
05: KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 

PURSUANT TO 807 KAR 50' 
SECTON9(1) 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

BATE EFFECTIWE November 11,1995 

ISSUED BY 
Year 

EO P. 0. Box 489, Brandenburg. -L_ KY 40108 
Address 

BSSUEB BY AUTHORiTll OF P.S.C. 
Order No. - 



FOR Entire Territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P S C  No 
- (Original) Sheet No 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S C No 

(Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

--_ 

RAL ELECTRIC 
COOP ERATlVE C BRPORATIQN 

I------- 
CLASSIFICATION - OF SERVICE Schedule 11 - 

Restitution Adjustment: 

Billings to customers served from non-dedicated delivew points: 

(N) (1) Billings computed pursuant to rate schedules to which this  restitution adjustment is 
applicable shall be decreased during each refund month by the following restitution 
adjustment factor applied to each kilowatt hour sold: 

Restitution Adjustment Factor = RA(m1 
P(m) 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

(N) Where RA is the monthly credit from the seller's wholesale power supplier for all non- 
dedicated delivery points for restitution adjustment (plus any ovedunder recovery from the prior 
refund) and P is the total KWH purchased, less line losses equal to a twelve-month moving 
average not to exceed ten percent (1 0%). (m) periad shall be the first month preceding the 
month in which the restitution adjustment is refunded. 

(N) (2) Rate schedule (1) above shall apply to Meade County Rural Electric Cooperative rate 
schedules "I", "2", "3", "4", "5", and "6". 

p"sL!c SEfi\/lCf coi 
OF iiEaTijCx 

EFFEg:vE 

MAY 24 19' 

DATE EFFECTIVE May 24,1999 

ISSUED BY 

Year Month Day 

-PresidenVCEO P 0 Box 489, Brandenburg, K'f 40108 
Address Til16 

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
Order No. 98-427 dated 5-24-99 



FOR Entire Territory served 
---_ Community. Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 29 
(Original) Sheet No. 36 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

- 
---- -.- 

EADE COUNTY 
COOPEMTIVE 

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
"--- 

Schedule 12 
_. 

RATE P E R  
UNIT Member Cooperative Price Curtailable Service Rider ---. - - ~ - -  

MEMBER COOPERATIVE PFUCE CURTAILABLE SERVICE RIDER 

a. Availability 

This Rider is available for use in conjunction with Rig Rivers' Voluntary Curtailable 
Service Rider - Schedule 1 1 for Curtailable Service offered by a Member Cooperative to 
individual customers (CS Customers) capable of curtailing at least 1,000 kW of load 
upon request. 

b. Conditions of Service 

1) Any request for curtailment under this Rider shall be made by the Cooperative or Big 
Rivers acting as its agent. Each request for curtailment shall set forth the Terms of 
Curtailment in accordance with this Rider. 

2) Each curtailment will be voluntary and the CS Customer may accept or decline the 
Ternis of Curt+,si!r-ir>r.t. 

3) Big Rivers, the Cooperative and the CS Customer shall mutually agree upon the method 
which shall be used to provide notification of a curtailment request under the provisions 
of this Rider. The method shall specify the means of communicating such curtailment 
(e.g., telephone, pager) and shall designate the CS Customer's representative(s) to 
receive said notification. The CS Customer is ultimately responsible for acting upon a 
curtailment notification. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

OF KENTUCKY 
EFFECTIVE 

- ---- 

__I_-- 

Yoar 

DATE OF ISSUE March 10.2000 APR 06 2000 
Month Day 

DATE EFFECTIVE April 6,2000 FURSUANT TO 807 KAR 5.0 1 i, 
ION 9 ( I )  Year 

8 g H  j$i!..----- enburg.KY 40108 
c5: 

ISSUED B Y  

ISSUED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 
h'arno of Officer 

SECRETARY OF THE C O Y V i S S I C ~  

Order No. 2000-116 dated April 6,2000 



FOR Entire Territory sewed 

Community, Town ar City 
O.S.C. No. 29 4. 

- _  -- (Original) Sheet No. 37 
(Revised) 

EADE co RURAL ELECTRIC 
Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

- (Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

--.-- 

Schedule 12 CU\SSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE PER 

UNIT Price Curtailable Sewice Rider -- 

4) The Cooperative or Big Rivers acting as its agent will endeavor to 
provide as much advance notice as possible of  requests for curtailments 
under this Rider including an estimate of the duration of such 
curtailments. However, upon acceptance of the Terms of Curtailment by 
a CS Customer, the load subject to those terrns shall be curtailed with as 
little as one (1) hour of advance notification. 

5 )  No responsibility or liability of any kind shall attach to or be incurred by 
the Cooperative for, or OR account of, m y  loss, cost, expense or damage 
caused by or resulting frorri, either directly or indirectly, any notice of 
curtailment or curtailment of service under the provisions of this Rider. 

6) The Cooperative reserwes the right to require verification of a CS 
Customer’s ability to curtail its load. Inability to provide verification will 
be considered by the Cooperative and Big Rivers when prioritizing 
requests for curtailment. 

7) The CS Customer shall not receive a Curtailment Savings Payment for 
any curtailment period in which the CS Customer’s curtailable load is 
already down for an extended period due to a planned or unplanned 
outage as a result of vacation, renovation, repair, refurbishment, force 
majeure, strike or any event other than the customer’s normal operating 
conditions. 

PUBLIC SERVICE COh@A!SSION 
01- K m Y  

FFF FC DATE OF ISSUE March 10. 2000 TiVE 

DATE EFFECTIVE April 6,2000 

ISSUED BY 

ISSlJED BY AUTHORITY OF P.S.C. 

Year 

Day -j?$rnmm--”-- Year 

Monlh O w  

enYCE0 P. 0. Box 489, Brandenburg, KY 40108 

 ti"^^^^^^^^ TO 807 K AR 5 o 1 1, Addross 
Name of atricer 

6, 2009 -_ 
BY. 

SECRETARY OF THE C~)!~N;ISSIO~! 



FOR Entire Territory sewed -_ Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 29 
-- (Originai) Sheet No. --..- 38 

(Rewised) 
EADE cou L ELECTRIC 
COOPERATIVE CORPOMTION Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

-- (Original) Sheet No. Original 
(Revised) 

Schedule 12 CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE 
RATE PER 

UNIT Member Cooperative Price Curtailable Service Rider . --- 
c. CS Curtailment Profiles 

Each CS Customer shall submit a CS Curtailment Profile Form. CS Curtailment Profiles 
shall include the following information: 

1) The maximum number of hours per day that the CS Customer will agree to 
curtail. 

2) The maximum number of days and maximum number of consecutive days by 
month that the CS Customer will agree to curtail. 

3 )  The Minimum Curtailment Price at which each CS Customer is willing to 
curtail. 

4) The Minimum Curtailable Demand and the Maximum Curtailable Demand 
curtailable by the CS Customer upon request. 

5 )  The t7S Cmfc\::izr may :;:odifj! :he curtailment Profile u p 3  thirty (30) d q s  
notice in writing. 

i. Curtailed Demand and Energy 

Hourly Curtailed Demands of a CS Customer shall be determined for each curtailment 
period for which the CS Customer has accepted the Terms of Curtailment 

PUSLIC SERVICE COlvtb4!SSION 
OF KENTUCKY 

EFFECTIVE 
March 10,2000 

Year 
DATE OF ISSUE -- 

APR 06 2000 

~ i d e n W C E s U F i s ~ . ~ ? B ~ ~ ~ ~ ~ ; b S ~ ~ t s ,  KY 40108 _I 

Monlh Day 

Month Day 
DATE EFFECTIVE April 6,2000 

ISSUED BY 
Year 

1 
Titlo - - - - - % e T d d r e s s  Namo of dfficor -4 

I 

lSSUED BY ALJTHOR1TY OF P.S.C. 



FOR Entire Territory sewed 
_I Community, Town or City 

a. P.S.C. No. 29 

For each curtailment period, Hourly Curtailed Demands of each CS Customer shaI1 be 

actual demands measured in each hour of the curtailment period. The Demand 
Requirements may generally be the average of the CS Customer’s demands measured in 
the four hours prior to the hour immediately preceding the curtailment period, provided 
that the Cooperative may use an average of the demands measured in any two or more of 
the four hours to provide a more representative estimate of the CS Customers’ Hourly 
Curtailed Demands. The Curtailment Energy of each curtailment period shall be the sum 
of the Hourly Curtailed Demands. 

- ~. 

- (Original) Sheet No. 39 
(Revised) 
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CLASSIFICATION OF SERWICE ___--- 
RATE PER 

1 Schedule 12 

e. Terms of Curtailment 

The Cooperative or Big Rivers acting as its agent shall inform the CS Customer of a 
curtailment request in accordance with the agreed upon method of notification, at which 
time the Terms of Curtailment shall be defined. The Terms of Curtailment shall include 
the following: 

1; ?‘!:e :k=, at ~.v!:ich each curiailinent per id  Shd! be@ is tc $e c,staS!isheS 
by Big Rivers. At least one (1) hour advance notice of each request for 
curtailment shall be provided” 

2) The requested curtailment duration in clock hours to be established by 
Big Rivers. 

UNIT 

3) The Curtailment Price to be offered by Big Rivers and to be paid by the 
Cooperative for each curtailment. The Curtailnient Price shall be 
detenined by Big Rivers on a case by case basis but in each case shall 
not be less than the Minimum Curtailment Price. 

I 
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Cancelling P.S.C. No. 
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- (Original) Sheet No. Original 
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CLASSIFICATION OF SERWICE Schedule 12 - - .- 

Member Cooperative Price Curtailable Service Rider 
_I- -. 

RATE PER 
UNIT 

1) The CS Customer shall specifjr: 

a. The demand in kW (Curtailable Demand) that will be 
curtailed during the curtailment period, which shall not be 
less than the Minimum Curtailable Demand. 

b. The Maximum Curtailment Period Demand (MCPD) to be 
purchased by the CS Customer during the curtailment 
period, which shall be the maximum hourly demand to be 
delivered by the Cooperative to the CS Customer. 

f. Curtailment SavinPs Payment 

The Curtailment Savings Payment for each curtailment period shall be the amount 
received by the Cooperative on account of the CS Customer pursuant to Big Rivers’ 
Voluntary Price Curtailable Service Rider. 

g .  Monthly Savings Payment 

The Monthly Savings Payment shall be equaI to the sum of the Curtailment Savings 
Payments for the calendar month, less any charges incurred by the Cooperative for 
Excess Energy on account of the CS Customer. The Monthly Savings Payment will be 
paid directly to the CS Customer by check or billing credit upon receipt of same from Big 
Rivers pursuant to the Big Rivers Voluntary Price Curtailable Service Rider. 
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Cancelling P.S.C. No. 
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L ELECTRIC EADE CO 
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CLASSIFICATION OF SERWICE - Schedule 12 - 
RATE PER 

UNIT Member Cooperative Price Curtailable ServiceEder -~ -- - 

h. Charges For Excess Energy 

For any CS Customer whose Curtailable Demand is equal to or greater than 5,000 kW, 
should the Hourly Curtailed Demand be less than 75% of the Curtailable Demand in any 
hour of the curtailment period, then the Excess Demand for that hour shall be the 
difference between the Hourly Curtailed Demand and 75% of the Curtailable Demand. 
There will be no Excess Demand for any CS Customer who's Curtailable Dernand is less 
than 5,000 kW. Excess Energy is the sum of any hourly Excess Demands. Any Excess 
Energy recorded during a curtailment period shall be charged at 150% of the Curtailment 
Price, in addition to the charges contained in the standard applicable rate for electric 
service. For any CS Customer who's Hourly Curtailed Demand is less than 75% of their 
Curtailable Demand, the Cooperative may not, at its discretion, allow such CS Customer 
to benefit from future curtailment opportunities. 

i. Term 

Contracts under this Rider may be made for an initial period of one ( 1 )  year and shall 
renlai:: in e f h t  thereafter {inti! either ?z?y p:-svi5zs to the Z'Lhei- z! leas! 30 days' w k c n  
notice prior to the start of the next year of its intention to discontinue service under the 
terrns of this Rider. 

. Special Terms and Conditions 

CS Customer information, including, but not limited to, CS Curtailment Profiles, shall 
remain confidential. 
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FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town o r  City 

P S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No 42 
(Revised) 

EADE COt.JPJTk WURA 
ATIVE CORP Cancelling P.S.C. No 

___I_ (Original) Sheet NO. -_I__ Original 
(Revised) 

Scliedrrle I3 
Large Industrial Customers Served IJnder Special Contract For All Load Subject To The Big 
Rivers Large Industrial Customer Expansion Rate 

Availability 
I h i s  raie shall apply to ihose power requirernrnts of any large consuinrr with load subject to 
service under terms and conditions set forth in  the Large Industrial Custonier Expansion Rate 
of Big Rivers Electric Corporation. This rate shall cease to be available should Big Rivers Large 
Industrial Expansion Rate be discontinued 

Conditions of S c r v k  

Service hereunder shall be subject to the following conditions: 

I .  The consumer must execute a written contract for electric service, or amend an existing 
contrac(; and 

2. The consumers scrvice characteristics must qualify all or some portion of [he consumers load 
for service undcr the Big Rivers Large Industrial Customer Expansion Tariff; and 

3 .  I t  shall be the responsibility of the consunier to coordinate through the Cooperative or its 
authorizcd agent all transactians that the Cooperative must make on behalf of the customer 
pursuant ta the Big Rivers Large Industrial Customer Expansion Tariff. 

CL,ASSI[FICA?'ION OF SERVl CE 
RATE PER 

UNIT 

7.- 

Monthly Rate 

A Wholesale Power Cost: 

An amount equal to all the monthly charges levied by Big Rivers pursuant to the Big Rivers 
Large Industrial Customer Expansion Rate for wholesale electric service (including 
transmission service) hereuiider 

I3 Retail Adders. 

Retail Adders shall be dctermincd on a case by case basis for that portion of each consumers 

I JUN 01 2000 ~ 

May 19. 2000 
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CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE ~- Schedule 34 

R A E  PER 
UNIT Wholesale Power Cost Adjustment 

Applicable: 
Entire Territory Served 

Availability of Service: .. 

in all territory served. 

Wholesale Power Cost Adiustment 

applicable shall be reduced by 1.92% before application of the school tax, sales tax. franchises 
tax, landfill fee or other similar items. 

The  monthly billing amount computed under each of the rate schedules to which this credit is 

Term 
This Wholesale Power Cost Adjustment (WPCA) shall be  terminated a t  such time that all of 

the Big Riwers WPCA credit to be received by the Cooperative has been passed through to the 
Cooperative's consumers. The WPCA may be terminated or  modified prior to receiving the last 
cxedit from Big Rivers such that the cumulative amount credited to the Cooperative's customers 
will not exceed the cumulative amount credited by Big Rivers. 

SEP 29 2000 

DATE OF ISSUE October 4,2000 
Month Day Year 

DATE EFFECTIV September 29,2000 
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FOR Entire territory served 
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P.S.C. No. 
X (Original) Sheet No. 44 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 
IC 

--. 
-- (Original) Sheet No. 

(Revised) 

To all customers who own and operate an eligible electric generating facility that is 
located on the customer’s premises, for the primary purpose of supplying all or part of the 
customer’s OW electricity requirements. ‘%Eligible electric generating facility’’ means an 
electric, generating ficility that: (a) is connected in parallel with the Cooperative’s electric 
distribution system; (b) generates electricity uskg solar energy, and (c) has a rated 
capacity of not greater than fifteen (1 5 )  kilowatts. 

NOTIEICATIQN; INSPECTION I 
A. The customer shall submit a completed Net Metering Program Notification Fom 
(Attachment 1) to the Cooperative at I& 60 days prior to the date the customer desires to 
interconnect an eligible electric generatkg facility to the Cooperative’s fiicaties. The 
customer shall have all equipment necessary to complete the interconnection installed 
prior to such notification. The notification shall be delivered to the Cooperative or mailed 
by certified mail, retum receipt requested. Customer may interconnect 
in the form unless Cooperative notifies customer writing of noncompliance prior to said 
date. 

the date stated 

BATE OF ISSUE January IO. 2005 
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DATE EFFECM 
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-- x (Original) Sheet No. 45 --- 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

--- (Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

.-- 

METERING 

The Cooperative shall utilize a standard kilowatt-hour meter capable of registering (but 
not necessarily displaying) the flow of electricity in two (2) directions. Any additional 
meter, meters or distribution upgrades needed to monitor the flow in each Cairection shall 
be installed at the customer’s expense. If additional meters are installed, the net metering 
calculation shall yield the same result as when a single meter is used “Kilowatt hour” 
means a measure of electricity defined as a unit of work of energy? measured as one (I) 
kilowatt of power expended for one (1) hour- ‘Wet metering” means measuring the 
difference between the electricity supplied by the electric grid and the electricity generated 
by d e  customer that is fed back to the electric grid over a b i h g  period. 

BILLTNG 

A. The amount of electricity billed to the customer shall be calculated by taking the 
difference between the electricity supplied by the Cooperative to the customer and the 
electricity generated and fed back by the customer. If time-of-day or he-of-use metering 
is used, the electricity fed back to the electric grid by the customer shall be net-metered 
and accounted for at the specific time it is fed back to the electric grid in accordance with 
the time-of-day or time-of-use billing agreement With the customer then currently in place. 

€5. If the electricity supplied by the Cooperathe exceeds the electricity generated and fed 
back to the Cooperative during the billing period, the customer shall be billed for the net 
electricity supplied. If the electricity fed back to the Cooperative by the customer exceeds 
the electricity supplied by the Cooperative during a billing period, the customer shall be 
credited for the excess kilowatt hours, and this electricity credit shall appear on the 
customer’s next bill. 
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FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 
(Original) Sheet No. 46 
(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 
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1 --- r 
Schedule 15 --- CWSIFICATIION OF SERWKCE - 
Net Meterin 
C. %e eLrgy rates, rate structure, and monthly charges shall be identical to those & the 

contract or tariff to which the customer would be assigned if the customer were not 
receiving service under this tariff. 

D. Excess elecfxicity credits are not trmferable between customers or locations. 

E. No cash refund for residual generation-related credits shall be paid if an account under 
this tariff is closed. 

NET METERING SERVICE INTERCONNECTION GUIDELINES 

The customer shall operate the eligible electric generating facility in parallel. with the 
cooperative system under the following conditions and any other conditions that may be 
required by the Coopexative where unusual conditions arise that are not covered herein: 

( I )  The electric generating facility shall include, but not be limited to, necessary control 
equipment to synchronize fiequency, voltage, etc. between customer’s and Cooperative’s 
systems as well as adequate protective equipment between the two (2) systems. 
Customer’s voltage at the point o f  interconnection will be the same as Cooperative’s 
system voltage. 

(2) Customer shall be responsible for operating all .Facilities owned by customer, except as 
specified hereinafter. Customer shall maintain its system in synchronization with 
Cooperative’s system. 

(3) Customer wiil be responsible for any damage to Cooperative’s equipment due to 
failure of ct~st~rner’s control, safety or other equipment. 

DAVE OF lSSUE - January 10,2005 

DATE EFFECTIVE 
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FOR Entire territory served - 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 
X (Original) Sheet No. 47 

(Revised) 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 

(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

. CLpasS1F16AT1(QN OF SERVICE %@hedule 4 -____ 
Net Metering -_______I_ 

Cooperative, to be furnished by customer at a l d o n  designated by Cooperative to 
enable the separation or disconnection of the two (2) electrical systems. The load breaking 
manual disconnect switch must be acceSSible to Cooperative at all times. 

(5) After initial installation, customer shall not make any changes to the electric 
generating facility without the written consent of Cooperative. 

(6) Cooperative shall have the right fiom time’to time to inspect ~ustomer’s generating 
facility and conduct any tests necessary to determine that such facility is installed and 
Dperating properly. However, Choperative will have no obligation to inspect, witness 
tests, or in any manner be responsible for customer’s facility or operation. 

7‘) The customer assumes all responsibility for electric senrice on the customer’s 
xemises at and from the point of delivery of electricity fi-om Cooperative. 

CONDITIONS OF DJTERCOWCTIQN 

A customer may begin operation of an electric generakg faci5ty 
iasis when all of the following have been satisfied: 

an hter cted 

[ 1) The customer has properly notified Cooperative of intent to interconnect by 
Zubmission of a completed Net Metering Program Notification Form and the customer has 
net all of the provisions ofthis tariff. 

12) The customer has installed a lockable, cooperative accessible, load brealdng manual 
ssconnect switch, if required by Cooperative. 

:3) A licensed, qualified electrician - has signed the Net 

ME OF ISSUE January IO ,  2005 - 
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Scheduee 45 CMIFiCATiON OF SERVICE -- - - Net Metering -- 
Form cerhfying that the required had breaking manual disconnect switch has been 
installed properly and that the generator has been installed in accordance with the 
manufacturer’s specificafions, as well as all applicable provisions of the National 
Electrical Code. 

(4) The vendor of the generating facility has signed the Net Metering Program 
Notification Form certifj4ng that the customer’s generator is in compliance with the 
requirements established by Underwriters Laboratories, or any other accredited testing 
laboratory- 

ADDITIONAL CONTROLS AND TESTS 

Cooperative may instdl additional controls, meters, or distribution upgrades needed to 
monitor the flow of electricity in each direction, or may conduct additional tests as it may 
deem necessary, at customer’s expense. 

A. Customer shall at all times maintain general liability k u m c e  in an amou13t of at least 
$300,000.00 per occurrence insuring the customer against IQSS arising out of or in 
connection with the use and operation of customer’s eleGtric generating facility, or 
o thedse  caused by actions ofthe customer under this t&ff. Cooperative shall be named 
an additional kmed under t h i s  coverage and a certificate evidencing such coverage 

shall be provided to Cooperative. 

B. Customer shall fblly indemnZy and hold harmless Cooperative firom and against all 
:laims, costs, expenses and liabilities arising fiom or in connection with customer’s 
mnersbip or operation of an electric generating facility under this tariff, or as a result of 
;ustomer’s actions or inactions under this tariff. 
-- - 
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P.S.C. No -- 
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(Original) Sheet No. 
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Schedule 15 CiUSSIFICATIOpQ OF SERWCE 

Net Metering -. -- 
SPECIAL RULES 

A. If the cumulative generating capacity of net meterbg systems reaches one-tenth of one 
percent (0.1 %) of Cooperative’s single hour peak load during the previous denda r  
year, the obligation of Cooperative to offer net meterkg to a new customer under this 
tariff may be limited by action of the Commission. 

B. The net electricity produced or conmunedt during a billing period shall be read, 
recorded and measured at all times in accordance with metering practices that may be 
prescribed by the Commission, which shall take precedent over the terms and 
conditions ofthis tariff. 

-_- 
DATE OF ISSUE January I O ,  2005 

Month 
DATE EFFECTIWE 

lSSUED BY 
Name of officdr 

ISSUED BY AUTMOW OF P.S.C. 

Filed Pursiiant to KRS 278.465 et seq. 
I- 

Executive Director 



FOR Entire territory served 
Community, Town or City 

P.S.C. No. 
(Original) Sheet No. 50 
(Revised) 

-- x -- 

Cancelling P.S.C. No. 
--- 

(Original) Sheet No. 
(Revised) 

Schedule 15 - -.- CUWIFICAT'lQN OF SERWCE 
NetMetenng . 

cw 1 
M e t  Metering Program Notification Form 

APPLICANT HEREBY GlvfS NOTICE OF IMXNT TO OPERATE AM ELECTRIC GENERATING FACILJT". 

Section 3. Applicant Bnfomation 

Name: 

Mail Address: 

City: State: - Zip Cade: 

Locatjoo of generating facility: 

Daytime Phone Number: 

Account Number: 

Section 2. Generating Facility lnformation 

Generator Manufacturer. Model Name & Number: 

Power Rating in Kilowat& AC,: DC: 

Inverter Wlanubcturer, Model Name (1 Number. 

1 -___- 
Battery Backup? (yes or no) 

Section 3. Installation information 

Installation Date: - Proposed Interconnection Date: 

- continued Qn next page - 
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Sehedwle'15 I_ 

--- -- Net Metering -- 

Section A C&mtions 

1. The generator is in compliance with requirements established by Underwn'ters Laboratones or other accredited testing 
laboratoty- 

Signed (Vendor): Date: -- 
Name (printed): Company: 

Phone Number: 

2 The load breaking manual disconnect switch has been installed properly and the generator has  been installed in 
a m d a n c l e  with the manufacturer's specifications as well as a11 applicable provisions of the National Electrical C d e .  

Signed (Licensed Electrician): Date: 

License Number. I_ Phone Number: 

Mail Address: 

State: Zip Code: city: "- 

3. Cooperative signature signifies only receipt of this form. 

Signed (Cooperative Representafive): 

Date: 

I hereby certify that. to the best of my knowledge all of the information provided in this Notification Form is true and 
correct. 

Signature of Applicant 

5 A E  OF ISSUE 

DATE EREC 
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lSSUED 5 Y  AUTMQWPP OF P.S.C. 
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